Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report Form 2.24B(CH)
Name of Company Company number
Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited 05311083
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7309 of 2013
Companies Court, London
(full name of court)

{a) Insert full name(s) and IMWe (a) Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32
address(es) of administrators London Bndge Street, London, SE1 9SG,

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b) Insert dates (b) 22 Apn! 2014 (b) 15 September 2014

Signed
Joint Mdminustrator

Dated l 67/ 10 ,/ / 64

Contact Details

Duff & Phelps Ltd
You do not have to give any The Shard
contact information in the box 32 London Bridge Street
opposite but If you do, it will help London, SE1 9SG
Companies House to contact you
if there 1s a query on the form Tel +44 (0} 20 7089 4700
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of
he oublic recard

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3L6SFLE"

2211112014
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY



DUFF&PHELPS

17 September 2014

Progress Report to
Creditors

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited
Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited
Mazey Properties Limited

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited
Warwick Road Developments Limited

(All in Administration)

Jomnt Adnunistrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to
Creditors for the period from 22 April 2014 to 15 September 2014
pursuant to Rule 2 47(3B) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
and Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 935G




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels {Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Brnidge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited {All in Admimstration)
Joint Admirustrators' Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Crediors

17 September 2014
Definitions

Word or Phrase Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

ApartHotel Properties The Properties excluding the Mazey Property as follows
City Link Court, 201 - 211 Long Lane, London, SE1 4PN
Titan House, 184 — 192 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3TQ
153 — 157 Tower Bndge Road, London, SE1 3LW
181 — 183 Warwick Road, Earls Court, London, W14 8PU

the Appointment Date 22 October 2013 being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

ABL Aparthotels {(Bermondsey) Limited

AST Assured Shorthold Tenancy

Assured Assured Hotels Limited

ATBL Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited

the Bank Barclays Bank PLC with whom the Companies banked

the Companies Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited,
Aparthotels {Tower Bridge) Limited,
Mazey Properties Limited,
Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited, and
Warwick Road Developments Linited

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

DBIS The Department for Business Innovation and Skills

the Director Graham Harns, the scle director of the Companies

DPS& Deposit Protection Service

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London,
SE1 956G

HMA Hotel Management Agreement

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32
London Brndge Street, London, SE1 95G and Philip Francis Duffy of
Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1EW

LCGH London and City Group Haoldings Limited, the ultimate parent of the

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limsted, Tower Bndge Road

Developments Limited and Warwmck Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors
17 September 2014

Companies

Mazey Mazey Properties Limited

Mazey Property 151 — 153 Tower Bndge Road, London, SE1 3LW

MIP Mortgagee in Possession

MWH Monro White Hilton

NALM National Asset Loan Management Limited, an entity owned and
wholiy controlled by NAMA, a government agency established in the
Republic of Ireland in December 2009 by the National Asset
Management Agency Act 2009

NAMA Nationa! Asset Management Agency, the holder of fixed and floating

charges over the Companies’ assets For the purpose of this report,
references to NAMA also include NALM

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Companies’ net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisations) shall be made available to non- preferential unsecured
creditors

the Properties

The vanous properties owned by the Companies as follows

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited
City Link Court

201 - 211 Long Lane

London

SE1 4PN

Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited
Titan House

184 — 192 Bermondsey Street
l.endon

SE1 3TQ

Mazey Properties Limited

151 — 153 Tower Bridge Road
London

SE1 3LW

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited
153 — 157 Tower Bridge Road

London

SE1 3Lw

Warwick Road Developments Limited
181 ~ 183 Warwick Road

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Read

Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors
17 September 2014

Earls Court
London
W14 8PU

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors & Statement of
Proposals dated 10 December 2013

the Reporting Period

The peried 22 Apnl 2014 to 15 September 2014

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amendad)

the Secured Creditor

NALM — the holder of fixed and floating charges over the
Companies’ assets

SIP 9 Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outhning the Companies' financial positions as at the Appointment
Date

Think Think Apartments Limited

TBRDL Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited

WRDL Warwick Road Developments Limited

Zucca Zucca Restaurants Limted, operator of the restaurant at the Zucca

Property

Zucca Property

The commercial unit at 184 Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3TQ

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limuted (All in Admimistration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

Contents

1

Introduction

2 Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

3 Progress of the Administrations

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounis

7 Pre-Adminustration Costs

8 Joint Administrators' Costs and Expenses

9 Extension of the Administrations

10 Revwvision of Proposals by Correspondence

11 Conclusion and Ending the Administration

12 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Profit and Loss account — Mazey Properties Limited for the penod 22 Apni 2014 to 31 August
2014

5 Forms 2 258 — Notices of Conduct of Business by Correspondence

6 Form 2 21B - creditor's request for a meeting

7 Proof of Debt Forms

8 The Joint Adminisirators’ Statement of Proposals (10 December 2013)

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey} Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warmck Road Developments Limited (All in Admirustration)

Jaint Adminisirators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors
17 September 2014

11

12

13

21

22

23

Introduction

The purpose of this report i1s to accompany the Joint Administrators’ request to extend the
duration of the Administration by 6 months from 22 October 2014 to 21 Apnl 2015 by
providing details of the progress of the Administration for the period from the last progress
report to date and to modify the Proposals in accordance with Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1
of the Insofvency Act 1986

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals and the Joint Administrators’
previous progress report to creditors dated 21 May 2014

Statutory information on the Companies s attached at Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

As advised in the Proposals and the previous progress report, the purpose of an
Administration 1s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives

e Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

¢ Achteving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49({2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Joint Administrators set out
in the Proposals report their view at that time that

= Its unlikely that the first objective will be achieved as the levels of the Companies’
habilties are such that the Companies are unlikely to be rescued as a going concern, with
the possible exception of Mazey

s The Joint Administrators anticipate that the second objective 15 likely, as they expect to be
able to distnibute to the unsecured creditors through the Prescribed Part funds which will
be generated from trade surpluses, thereby creating a better result for the Companies’
creditors as a whole than would have been achieved If the Companies were wound up
without first being in Administraticn

s The third objective will also be achieved as 1t 1s anticipated that realisations will be
sufficient to enable a distribution to be paid to the Secured Creditor As previously noted,
and referred to in paragraph 5 3, the Joint Administrators are unaware of therr being any
preferential creditors of the Companies

During the course of the Administrations and in particular more recently there have been
wider restructunng discussions with LCGH in respect of the Companies To the extent that
the transactions discussed as part of the same proceed and are completed, there could be an
opportunity for the Joint Administrators (stnictly on the basis of those transactions) to achieve
the first objective, namely to rescue the Companies as a going concern The transactions
would involve the Administrators proposing a CVA in respect of each of the

Companies Please see paragraph 10 7 3 for further information

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels {(Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels {Tower Bnidge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Admirustration)

Joint Administrators® Progress Repon and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

24

25

26

27

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

As a result of the above, and strictly to the extent that the transactions discussed proceed and
are completed, the Administrators will lock to pursue the first of the hierarchical objectives,
namely rescuing the company as a going concem

However, if the first of the hierarchical cbjectives 15 not achievable or deemed to be
achievable, the Joint Adrministrators will look to achieve the second or third hierarchical
objective, as previously advised 1n the Proposals and the previous progress report to creditors
dated 21 May 2014

In accordance with Paragraph 51(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was held
for Mazey at Duff & Phelps’ office on 30 December 2013 The Joint Administrators’ Proposals
were approved al that meeting in respect of Mazey

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
held for ABL, ATBL, TBRDL and WRDL as the Joint Adminustrators were of the view at the
time of circulating the Proposals report that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a
distnbution to non-preferential creditors other than via the Prescribed Part No requests were
received from the creditors of the aforementioned companies for a meeting to be convened
and, therefore, in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the Proposals with respect to
those companies were deemed to have been approved by creditors on 23 December 2013

Progress of the Administrations

The manner in which the affarrs and business of the Companies have been managed since
the previcus report to creditors and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below

The Properties
Details of the Properties including values provided in the SOA were included in the Proposals
Possession and Operation of the Mazey Property

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators took possession of the Mazey Property on 27
November 2013 and, from 2 December 2014 the Joint Administrators have continued to trade
Mazey on the same basis as it had been operated previously, as an ApartHotel and AST
operation, with the support of NALM whilst the Joint Administrators assessed the future
realisation strategy

Trading was undertaken by Assured who were engaged under a Hotel Management
Agreement

As detailed in the Joint Administrators’ last progress report, the Mazey Property required
urgent remedial works to deal with nisk cntical health and safety issues Parkanaur
Constructicn Limited continued to undertake construction works on the Mazey Property with
£193,083 being paid during the Reporting Period

The Joint Administrators have sought planning advice in respect of the Mazey Property and
have taken the decision to transition the Mazey Property operations to purely residential
ASTs This process IS on-going

The HMA with Assured comes to an end on 29 September 2014 We are in advanced
negotiations to appoint a residential managing agent to commence operation of the residential
portfolio on or after 29 September 2014

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

38

39

310

31

312

313

314

315

316

Total revenue generated from the apartments for the trading penod from 21 April 2014 to 31
August 2014 tctals £903,472 Direct trading expenses, respective overheads and
management fees incurred during this peniod total £478,943, leaving an operating profit after
management fees of £424,529 Additional costs of £83,698 were also incurred by Assured in
the penod and predominantly relate to the enhanced secunty present at the Mazey Property
The majonty of iIncome from operating the Mazey Property i1s received directly by Assured with
a certain level of cash retained to discharge expenses as they fall due The remainder of
income Is paid directly to the Joint Administrators from AST tenants, with £20,139 received in
the Reporting Penod

Assured have transferred a total of £250,000 to the Mazey Administration estate in the
Reporting Period They are holding circa £40,000 of additional surplus cash generated from
trading in the penod to 31 August 2014 which 1s currently being transferred to our account

The deposits provided by AST tenants are administered by the Joint Administrators in
accordance with the necessary requirements of the DPS, with a total of £42,300 receved tn
remaining in protection at the end of the Reporting Pernicd Of this, £35,130 15 held n escrow
by the DPS under the custodial scheme, whilst £5,490 1s held by the Joint Administrators on
behalf of Mazey under the DPS insured scheme and within a segregated bank account A
number of deposits were returned to departing tenants in the Reporting Period

Please note that the deposits are subject to return to the tenants and do not represent income
avallable to the estate, subject to any set-off against unpaid rent by the tenants

As previously reported and as reflected in Appendix 2, the Joint Administrators received rent
In relation to apartments not within their possession This amount 1s currently subject to
agreeing ownership, and is held within a segregated account and will likely be set off aganst
any amount owrng from Think

A full trading profit and loss account for the period 22 April 2014 to 31 August 2014 can be
found at Appendix 4 There was a cash balance of £366,251 held in Assured’s client account
for Mazey as at 31 August 2014 As detalled above, the majority of this 1s held to discharge
trading liabihties as they fall due

The ApartHotel Properties

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators did not have control of the ApartHotel
Properties and these were the subject of Mortigagee In Possession proceedings brought by
NALM against Think A hearing took place on 22 May 2014 and a consent crder was entered
between Think, Zucca and NALM, resulting in NALM gaining vacant possession of the
ApartHotel Properties and the Zucca Property on 1 September 2014 On the same day,
NALM returned possession of the ApartHotel Properties to the Companies, via the Joint
Administrators

Prior to gaining possession, the Joint Administrators undertook an extensive tender process
for the appointment of a new operator of the ApartHotel Properties Go Native Limited was
selected and a Hotel Management Agreement has now been entered into with respect to the
ApartHotel Properties

In relation to the Zucea Property, the Joint Administrators entered into a lease agreement
hetween ATBL and Zucca, with receipt of the first rent instalment of £7,075 on 5 September
2014

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Lirmited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

41

42

Trading of the ApartHotel Properties commenced during the week of 8 September 2014 A full
profit and loss account shall be provided in my next report to creditors

Sale of the Properties

The Joint Administrators continue to assess the options regarding the marketing and sale of
the Properties whilst at the same time attending to ongomg remedial works at the Properties

NALM Facilities

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators entered into a facility agreement with NALM
for Mazey on 12 March 2014, secunng funding for various construction works and ongoing
costs in relation to the Mazey Property Funds received in the Reporting period in refation to
the Mazey facihity amounted to £1,011,913

As shown n the receipts and payments accounts, the Joint Administrators, with the consent of
NALM, utthsed the Mazey facility to make urgent payments for post-appointment expenses as
they fell due whilst the faciities for the remaining four companies were being setup The inter-
company positions across the Companies are reflected in the receipts and payments account
attached at Appendix 2 The Joint Admimstrators are currently processing the drawdowns
against the facilittes for the remaining four companies in order to settle post-appointment
inter-company positions

Pre-Appointment Inter-Company Debt

As previously reported, further information 1s awaited from the Director and Think in order to
reconcile the pre-appointment inter-company balances, as at the Appointment Date

A further update will be provided in the next report to creditors

Bank Interest

Bark interest of £10 has been received to date for WRDL, £56 for TBRDL and £38 for Mazey
in the Reporting Period

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have continued to expend considerable time in investhgating the
Companies’ affars and a substantial amount of work has been undertaken to include the
following

+ conducting an analysis of the Companies financial records,

s reviewing a large volume of key accounting documents and transactions, and

e liaising with the Joint Administrators’ solicitors, DLA Piper UK LLP, and Counsel to
consider appropriate next steps in terms of the investigation

The Joint Administrators’ investigations and enquires have led to the 1ssuing of certain legal
clams As investigations are continuing, the Joint Administrators do not propose to provide
further details at this time

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwmick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors
17 September 2014

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

61

Dwidend Prospects / Prescrnibed Part
Secured Creditors

Please refer to the previous report to creditors dated 21 May 2014 for details of the facilities
and security held between the Compames and NALM

As at the Appointment Date, the Companies’' combined indebtedness to NALM was
approximately £209,000,000, subject to accruing interest and charges

Preferential Creditors

The Joint Administrators understand that the Companies did not have any employees and, as
such, the Companies have no known preferential creditors This 1s supported by the Director
in the SOA No claims have been received in the Administrations to date

Prescribed Part

The Joint Admimistrators are of the opinion, based on the current information, that there are
likely to be sufficient realisations to enable a distrnbution to be made to non-preferential
unsecured creditors from the Prescnbed Part The quantum of any Prescnbed Part
distnbution 1s uncertain at this tme and will depend on any final trading surpluses resulting
from the trading of the Properties

Non Preferential Unsecured Creditors

Accarding to the SOA, combined non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Companies total
£53,248,016, the majonty of which 1s made up of inter-group loan balances

The Joint Adminisirators are yet to formally adjudicate on any of these clams, however, they
request that should you beleve you are a non-preferential unsecured creditor of one of the
Companies, you should complete the relevant proof of debt form attached at Appendix 7 and
return it to my office Please take care to complete the proof of debt form for the relevant
company, and return the same by midday on 3 October 2014

The Joint Admunistrators had previously stated thal they were of the view that there may only
be sufficient funds to enable a distnibution (other than via the Prescribed Part) to be made to
the non-preferential unsecured creditors of Mazey, and net the other remaining four
companies

To the extent that the transactions referred to in paragraph 2 3 of this report are completed
(involving, where required, CVAs In respect of the Companies (on terms satisfactory to the
Adrmurustrators)), it 1s anticipated that a distnbution woutd be made to non-preferential
creditors of all of the Companies

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A Receipts and Payments account for each of the Companies, for the Reporting Penod, 1s
shown In Appendix 2

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Adrmuiristration)

Jaint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

71

72

73

74

75

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

Pre-Administration Costs

As previously reported, total pre-Administration time costs incurred was £35,747 which has
now been reallocated equally across all of the Companies

Duff & Phelps’ unpatd pre-Administration costs as detalled in the Proposals in relation to
Mazey were approved for payment on 30 December 2013 in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3)
of the Rules

In the absence of a creditors’ meeting heid for ABL, ATBL, TBRDL and WRDL {pursuant to
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act), the approval to the resolutions in relation to
the discharge from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and pre-Administration costs was sought directly from NALM as
the sole secured creditor

Given the proposed revised exit strategy (as referred to in paragraph 2 3 and 2 4 of this
report), the Administrators require the approval of the unsecured creditors for ABL, ATBL,
TBROL and WRDL in relation to the amount of the pre-Administration costs

No pre-Admirustration remuneration has been drawn to date for any of the Companies

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Adminisiratars set out in the Proposals report that they would be seeking that therr
remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly incurred by them and thetr staff in
attending to matters during the Administration

With respect to Mazey, this basis was approved at the meeting of creditors held on 30
December 2013

In the absence of a creditors’ meeting held for ABL, ATBL, TBRDL and WRDL {in accordance
with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act), the approval to the resolutions 0 refation
to the discharge from ail habiity pursuant to Paragraph 88 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and pre-Administration  costs was sought directly from NALM as
the sole secured creditor

Given the proposed revised exit strategy (as referred to in paragraph 2 3 and 2 4 of this
report), the Administrators now seek the approval of the unsecured creditors for ABL, ATBL,
TBRDL and WRDL n relation the Joint Admirustrators’ remuneration and to the discharge
from all habitity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act This 1s dealt with in
paragraphs 10 7 8 and 10 7 7 respectively of this report

The time costs charged and disbursements incurred in the Reporting Penod by the Joint
Administrators are as analysed at Appendix 3

The Jomt Administrators are yet to draw any remuneration in respect of the Companies and
nor have they recovered any of their disbursements incurred

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, 15 in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’
website at http //iwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructunng/creditor-guides Should you require
a copy, please contact this office

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey} Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge)} Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Joint Adminsstrators Progress Repent and Revised Proposals to Creditors
17 September 2014

88

89

91

92

93

94

a5

96

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured creditor clatms) or with the
permission of the court, may make a request in wnting for further information about the
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report This should be done within 21 days
receipt of this report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of
at least 10% wn value of the total unsecured creditors) or with the permission of the court, may
apply to the court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Jaint
Administrators’ remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are
considered to be excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must
be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of this report where the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of expenses In question occurs

Extension of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals advised that the Administrations automatically come to
an end after one year (currently 21 October 2014) unless an extension I1s granted by the
Court or with the creditors’ consent

The Joint Administrators request that the duration of the Administrations 1s extended for a
penod of 6 months, from 22 October 2014 to 21 Apnl 2015 The extension 1s sought to
address the outstanding matters in the Administrations to include

+ Pursue the rescue of the Companies as a going concern,

+ Progress the realisation of the Properties
As the Joint Admimistrators now consider that the first huerarchical objective, namely rescuing
the Companies as going concern can be achieved, it is now considered appropnate that the

Joint Administrators seek approval of the Companies’ secured and unsecured creditors via
written correspondence only, to the following resolution

That in accordance with Paragraphs 76(2}{b) and 78(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, that
the Companies secured and unsecured non-preferential creditors consent to the
extensions of the term of the Administrations for a peniod of six months from

22 October to 21 Apnl 2015

Should consent not be provided the Joint Adrministrators would be required to make an
apphcation to Court in order for the extensions to be granted Such applications would incur
additional costs in the estates

Creditors washing to vote should complete and return Form 2 258 attached at Appendix 5 to
the Joint Administrators’ office, together with a completed proof of debt form, by midday on
3 October 2014

The Jont Administrators shall summon creditors’ meetings for the Companies If requested to
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the respective
Companies If a creditor wishes to summon a creditors’ meeting, they need to complete and
return the prescribed form 2 21B, atiached at Appendix 6, to this office within 5 business
days from the date of this report

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Laruted {(All in Administration)

Jaint Administrators’ Progress Repart and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

10

101

102

103

i04

105

1086

107

Revision of the Proposals by Correspondence

As previously adwised, Iin accordance with Paragraph 51(b) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a
creditors’ meeting was held for Mazey at Duff & Phelps’ office on 30 December 2013 The
Joint Administrators’ Proposals were approved at that meeting in respect of Mazey A copy of
the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals 1s at Appendix 8

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
held for ABL, ATBL, TBRDL and WRDL as the Joint Administrators were of the view at the
time of circulating the Proposals report that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to non-preferential creditors other than via the Prescnbed Part No requests were
received from the creditors of the aforementioned companies for a meeting to be convened
and, therefore, in accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the Proposals with respect to
those companies were deemed to have been approved by creditors on 23 December 2013 A
copy of the Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals 1s at Appendix 8

Based on current information and given the current pursuit of the rescue as a going concermn,
the Joint Administrators anticipate that the first objective may be actueved and that the
Companies exit admmistration via a CVA

It 15 now therefore considered appropriate to propose a revision to the Proposals, in
accordance with Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Act

In respect to future exits from Administration, the Proposals tncluded the following

That the Joint Administrators, when it 1s anticipaled that no better realisations will be
made in the Administrations than would be available 1n & winding up, take the
necessary steps to put the Companies into either creditors’ voluntary liquidation,
company voluntary arrangement or into compulsory hquidation as deemed
appropriate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators,
currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps would
act as Joint Liguidators should the Companies be placed into creditors’ voluntary
hguidation In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule
2 117 of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
hguidator, provided the nocmination 1s received at this office prior to the approval of
these proposals In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be
appomnted Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liguidators 1s to
be done by all or any one or more of them

Given the above and the potential exit via CVA in the event the first hierarchical objective can
be achieved, the Joint Administrators wish te clanfy the Proposals by way of proposing the
following modification in reiation to the Companies

That the Joint Administrators formulate an appropnate proposal for a Company
Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") and put it to meetings of the Companies’
creditors and shareholders for approval. If the CVA s approved steps also be
taken to bring the Administrations to an end It is proposed that Geoffrey
Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff and Phelps Ltd shall act in
the capacity of neminees and supervisors of the CVA

Details of Proposed Revisions

In summary, the Joint Administrators’ revised proposals are as follows (the additional
Proposal) 1s in bold and itatic text)

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limied, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road

Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors
17 September 2014

1071

1072

073

1074

1075

1076

1077

1078

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to deal with such
outstanding matters in relation to the Compantes as the Joint Admmmistrators consider
necessary urlil such time as the Administrations cease to have effect

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in therr sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations

That the Joint Administrators formulate a proposal for a Company Voluntary
Arrangement ("CVA") and put it to meetings of the Companies’ creditors and
shareholders for approval If the CVA 1s approved the Companies will be sold
and the Admimistration will be brought to an end It 1s proposed that Geoffrey
Wayne Bouchier and Phtiip Francis Duffy of Duff and Phelps Ltd shall act in
the capacity of norminees and supervisors of the CVA.

In the event that the Joint Administrators achieve the first hierarchical objective as set
out at paragraph 49{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, repeated at section 2 1 of this
report, the Joint Administrators will file a notice pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule
B1 to the Act, the effect of which will be to return control of the Companies to the
Director and the Joint Adrministrators’ appotntment shall cease to have effect

In the event the first hierarchical objective 15 not achieved, the Joint Administrators,
when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administrations
than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary steps to put the
Companies into either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or into Compulsory Liquidation
as deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff &
Phelps would act as Joint Liguidators should the Companies be placed into creditors’
voluntary hquidation in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act
and Rule 2 117 of the Rules creditors may nomnate a different person as the
proposed iquidator, provided the namination i1s received at this office prior to the
approval of these proposals [n the absence of such nomination, the Joint
Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators and 1n accordance with Section 231
of the Act any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the
Joint Liguidators 1s to be done by all or any one or more of them

That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options
identified in proposal 10 7 5 above are inappropriate, then, in due course, take the
necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the
Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the administration will cease
and the company will subsequently be dissolved

That the Jomt Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or therr
appointment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’' Commitiee 1s
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and therr
staff in attending matters during the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw
such remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors
of the Companies

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Admimistration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

108

109

10 10

10N

1012

11.

12

121

122

Notwithstanding that the amendments to the Proposals anticipate a more positive outcome for
creditors, the Administrators seek consent to the same

Therefore, the Joint Administrators now seek approval from the creditors of the
aforementioned revised proposals, in particular Paragraphs 107 3 and 10 7 8 In addition, the
Joint Administrators request the creditors’ approval to the resolution in relation to the
pre-Administration costs

Pursuant to Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators’ revised
proposals will be considered by postal resolution in accordance with the Notice of conduct of
business by correspondence, Form 2 25B, attached at Appendix 5

Creditors wishing to vote should complete and return Form 2 258 at Appendix 6 to the Joint
Administrators’ office together with a completed proof of debt form, If you have not already
completed one, by mudday on 3 October 2014

The Joint Administrators shall summon creditors’ meetings for the Companies if requested to
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the respective
Companies |f a creditor wishes to summon a creditors’ meeting, they need to complete and
return the prescnbed form 2 218, attached at Appendix 6, to this office within 5 business days
from the date of this report

Conclusion and Ending of the Administration

Assuming the Proposals are modified as mentioned above, the Joint Administrators will be
authonised, If they deem appropnate, to arrange for the Administrations exit route to be via a
CVA, as referred to in Paragraphs 107 3 and 10 7 4, in the event the first hierarchical
objective can be achieved, or alternatively via the exit routes referred to in Paragraphs 107 5
ori076

You will note that the Joint Administrators have left their choice of exit route from the
Administrations open so that the appropriate strategy can be adopted once determined

Next Report

The Joint Administrators will be writing to creditors shortly after 3 Cctober 2014 adwvising the
outcome of the proposed revision to the Proposals

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a Progress Report within one month of the
end of the next six months of the Administrations, or earlier If the Administrations come to an
end Assuming the extenstons to the Administrations are approved, this report will be provided
no later than 15 Apnl 2015

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Admimistration)

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

123

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Rebert Halliday of this office

6._4'_§

Geoffrey Bouchier
Joint Administrator
The affairs business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators  Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip

Duffy who act as agents for the Companies and without persanal ilability Both are licensed by the insolvency Practittoners
Association

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermandsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwmick Road Developments Limited (All in Admerustration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road

Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited {All in Administration)
Joint Admiristrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

Statutory Information
Company Name

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director
Company Secretary
Shareholder

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited

11 December 2004

05311086

Graham Harns

Chnstine Robson

London and City Group Holdings Ltd — 100%

City Link Court
201-211 Long Lane
London

SE1 4PN

Current

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London

SE1 9SG

Formerly

First Floor

151 Tower Bridge Road
London

SE1 3JE

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwmck Road Developments Limited {All in Administration)
Joint Admurnstrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014
Statutory Information
Company Name Aparthotels (Tower Bndge)} Limited
Date of Incorporation 11 December 2004
Registered Number 05311083
Company Director Graham Harns
Company Secretary Chnstine Robson
Shareholder London and City Group Holdings Ltd - 100%
Trading Address Titan House
184-192 Bermondsey Street
Lendon
SE13TQ
Reqistered Office Current
The Shard
32 London Bndge Street
London
SE195G
Formerly:
First Floor
151 Tower Bridge Road
London
SE1 3JE
Any Other Trading Names N/A

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Propertres Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwck Road Developments Limited {All in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

Statutory Information
Company Name

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Directer
Company Secretary
Shareholder

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Mazey Properties Limited

8 December 1997
03477658
Graham Harmns

Chnistine Robson

London and City Group Holdings Ltd — 100%

151-153 Tower Bridge Road

London
SE1 3LW

Current

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London

SE1 9SG

Formerly

First Floor

151 Tower Bridge Road
L.ondon

SE1 3JE

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road

Developments Limited and Warwck Road Developments Limited (All in Admiristration)
Joint Administrators' Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

Statutory Information
Company Name

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director
Company Secretary
Shareholder

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited

4 March 2005

05382491

Graham Harns

Chnstine Robson

London and City Group Holdings Ltd — 100%

153-157 Tower Bndge Road
London
SE1 3LW

Current

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London

SE1 935G

Formerly*

First Floor

151 Tower Bridge Road
London

SE1 3JE

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road

Devefopments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Lunited (All in Admunistration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

Statutory Information
Company Name

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director
Company Secretary
Shareholder

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Warwick Road Developments Limited

22 June 2005

05487985

Graham Harris

Chnstine Robson

London and City Group Holdings Ltd — 100%

181-183 Warwick Road
Earls Court

London

w14 8PU

Current

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 958G

Formerly

First Floor

151 Tower Bridge Road
London

SE1 3JE

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All iIn Admirustration)

Joint Adminsstrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited (In Admimstration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Recelpts & Payments Account

Statement
of Affairs

£

25 000 000 00

(25,000,000 00}

3,347,760 00

(135,000 00)
{3 491 862 00)

(279102 §0)

Secured Assets
Freehgld Land & Property

Costs of Realisations
Insurance
l.egal Fees - Property

Fixed Charge Distributions
NAMA

Asset Reallsations
Debtors

Cost of Realisations

Professional Costs - Investigations
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Unsecured Creditors
HMRC
Pre-Appointment inter-Company

Represented By
VAT Receivable
Fixed Charge VAT Receivable

Reporting Period
22 Apnl 2014 to 15

Cumulative
22 October 2013 to

September 2014 15 September 2014
£ £

000 000

0 oo 000

(14,836 41) (14 B36 41)
(3,694 00) »* {3,694 00)
{18,530 41) (18,530 41)
000 000

000 0aqo

000 000

000 000

(12,458 2B) =7 {12 458 28)
(87,182 40) (87 182 40)
(13 159 15) «* (13,159 15)
(112,799 83) (112,799 83}
000 000

000 000

000 000
{131,330 24} {131,330 24)

Post-Appointment Inter-Company Loan (payable to MPL)
Post-Appointment Inter-Company Loan (payable to TBRDL)

Balance

NB*' Please note that in accordance with paragraph 3 2 of this repor, these costs ware partly from

the MPL facility and will be repaid to MPL on receipt of funds from the ABL facihty

NB<? Please note that thes cost were partly by TBROL from post-appointment realisabions and will be

repaid to TBRDL on receipt of funds from the ABL facility

NB Although the above costs have been re-allocated from the payments made by MPL and

TBRDL the figures are subject to final re-allocations in due course

20273 31
738 80
{142,240 55)
(10 101 80}

{131,330 24)



Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments Account

Statement
of Affairs
£

30,000 000 Q0

(29 595,476 00)

395,239 00

1700

(138 00O 00)
(15,637 784 00)

{14,976 004 00)

NB"
NB.Z

NB

Secured Assets
Freehold Land & Property

Cost of Realisation
Insurance
Legal Fees - Property

Fixed Charge Distributions
NAMA

Asset Realisations
Debtors

Rental Income
Cash at Bank

Cost of Realisations
Professional Costs - Investigations
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Bank Charges

Unsecured Creditors
HMRC
Pre-Appointment Inter-Company

Reporting Pertod Cumulative
22 Aprit 2014 t0 15 22 October 2013 to
September 2014 15 September 2044
£ £

000 000

000 000

{19,106 39) «! {19,106 39)
(3,684 00) {3,694 00)
(22,800 39) (22,800 39)

000 000

000 000

0c0 000

7.075 00 7 07500

000 1701

7,675 00 7,082 01
(12,458 28) »\2 (12 458 28)
(87,182 40) « (87,182 40)
(13,158 15) « (13,159 15)
000 (105)

{112,799 83} {112,800 88)
000 000

avia] 000

000 o000

(128,525 22) (128,500 26)

Represented By

VAT Recelvable

Fixed Charge VAT Receivable

Floaung/Main Current Account

Post-Appointment Inter-Company Loan {payable to MPL)
Post-Appointment Inter-Company Loan (payable to TBRDL)

Balance

20273 31
738 80
7,090 96
{146,510 53)
(10,101 80)

{128,500 26}

Pleasa note that in accordance with paragraph 3 2 of this report these costs were partly from the MPL facility
and will be repaid to MPL on receipt of funds from the ABL facility
Please note that this cost were partly by TERDL from post-appointment realisations and will be repaid to

TBRDL on receipt of funds from the ABL facility

Although the above costs have been re-allocated from the payments made by MPL and TBRDL, the figures are

subject to final re-allocations in due course




Mazey Properties Limited (In Administration)

Joint Admini: 1 ipts and Pay ts Account
Reporting Penod Cumulatlve
Statement of 22 April 2014 to 22 October 2013 to
Aftairs 15 September 2014 15 September 2014
£ £ i
Secured Assats
70 400 000 00 Freehold Land & Property 000 000
Gross Bank Interest - Fixed Account 000 116
NAMA, Inter-Company £ oan Faclity - Fxed 106 321 57 106321 57
NAMA MPL Faciity « Frxed 228 373 68 228373 65
334,695 23 334 696 39
Cost of Realisations
Property Agents Fees (68 250 00} = (63 280 00)
Property Agents Drsbursements (225 90) = {225 90)
Construction/Remedial works (193 082 50) {218 582 50)
Property Mantanance Costs 000 (9 800 00)
Fmed Bank Charges 000 {108)
insurance (43 476 76) {43 476 76)
Censultancy - Planning {6 000 00) (6 00¢ 00)
Legal Fees Property {23 244 00} (23 244 0O)
(334 319 16) (369 620 21)
Fixed Charge Distributicns
{21 540 852 00} Natiorial Asset Management Agency 000 00
(1 184 686 00) Graham Hams 000 000
(4 347 342 00} Santander 000 000
800 000
Asset Reslisations
1446 207 00 Debiors 000 000
5500 Cash at Bank 000 55 69
Barnk Interest Gross a2 25 47 31
Bank Interest Net of Tax noo 121
Trading Surplus/{Defict) 263 352 38 345 246 08
NAMA, [nter-Company Loan Faciity Floating 491 B85 36 451 885 36
NAMA MPL Factity - Floating 18533277 185 332 77
940 608 76 1,022,568 42
Cost of Realisations
Prat 1al Costs - b gaton: {23208 72) (26 166 12)
Legal Feas {103 464 90) (103 464 90}
Legal Disbursaments (13 870 40) {13 B7D 40}
Siatutory Advarusing (84 60) 84 60}
Bank Charges {80 06) (238 18)
{140,808 68} (143 824 20)
Unsecured Credlitors
(16 810 850 00} Pre-Appontment Inter-Company Crediors 000 000
[ 1] 000
27 982,533 00 800,176 15 843 820 40
Rapresentad By
VAT Recetvable 28 208 34
Fixed Bank Account 240 11
Flogting/Mawn Current Account 146411 12
AST Deposts 54591 60 =
Rents Subject 10 Confimming Ownershp 13380 80 ~*
Fixed Charge VAT Recervable 63 983 30
VAT Payable {2 000 00} =
Post-Appomiment Inter-Company Loan {due from ABL) 142240 55
Post-Appemntment Inter-Company Loan (due from ATBL) 146510 53
Pest-Appaintment Inter-Company Loan {due from TBRDL} 128 539 48
Post-Appontment Inter-Company Loan {dus from WRDL) 170 814 57
Balance 843,820 40
NB*' Please note that costs in relation 1o sacured assets hava been pad from trading mcome subject o the

NB ?
NB?

NB

floaling charge Since the Reportng Penod the Jont Admmusirators have recerved funding from the Secured
Creditor in accordance with Paragraph 3 8 of this repont A Rl reallocation exercise will be underiaken
shortly te appropnately account for costs and wil be reflected in the next report te creditors

AST Deposts held by the Joint Administrators subyect to retum to tenants
Rents Subyact to Owrsership have been collected by the Jont Admnistrators and are subyact Lo dispute

Thus recespts and payments account excludes the balance held in the chent account by Asgured Hotsls
Lwzsted This acimvity s reflected in the profit and loss account at Appendix 4

ARthough the above costs have been L d from the pay made by MPL and TBROL the figures.
arg Subyact to final re-alocations n dus course




Mazey Properties Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Reporting Pericd Cumulative
22 April 2014 to 22 October 2013 to
15 September 2014 15 September 2014
£ £
Post Appointment Sales
Surptus From Trading Income 25000000 « 250,000 00
Rent Subject to Confiming Ownership o0DD 1337818
AST Refundable Rent Deposits Q00 « 16,320 00
Licanse fee for Think to occupy from 15 - 27 Navember 2013 400 10 000 0Q
AST Rent 2013902 66 263 28
270139 02 355,861 46
Trading Expenditure
Sundry Expenses 000 (38 94)
Deposit Protection Fee 0400 (199 80)
Deposits Refunded {6 786 64} (10 476 64)
{6 786 64) (10,715 38)
263,352 38 345,246 08

Trading Surplusi/(Deficit)

NEB*' The surplus is as a result of sweeps received from Assurec as result of trading income A full reconciiation of the trading account shall be
done in due course once Assured have vacated the Mazey Property on 29 September 2014 A full trading account shall then be prowided n
R & P format and included i my next report to creditors This shall inciude a final cash sweep once all habiities have been settled The
above R & P should be read in conjunction with the profit and koss account attached at Appendix 4

NE"? Rents Subjecl to Confirming Ownership have been collected by the Joint Administrators and are subject i dispute

NB*® AST Depostts held by the Joint Admirustrators, subject to retumn to tenants Returned depesits are displayed as en expense Please note
that these wera displayed under the income ling the previous report but has been realiocated accordingly



Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Recetpts & Payments Account

Statement
of Affairs

£

45000 000 00

(45,000,000 00)

15,763,639 00

570 00

{277,746 00)
(1,680,376 00)

13,806 087 00

NBH

Secured Assels
Freehold Land & Property

Costs of Realisation
Insurance
Legal Fees - Property

Fixed Charge Distributions
NAMA,

Asset Realisations
Debtors

Pre Appointment VAT refund
Cash at Bank

Bank Interast Gross

Cost of Realisations
Professiona! Cosls - Investgations
Legal Fees

Legal Cisbursements

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Unsecured Creditors
Pre-Appointment Inter-Company
Other

Represented By

VAT Recewvable

Fixed Charge VAT Recevable

FloatingMain Current Account

Post-Appointment later-Company Loan (due from ABL)
Past-Appointment Inter-Company Loan {due from ATBL})
Posi-Appointment Inter-Company Loan (payable to MPL)
Post-Appointment Inter-Company Loan (due from WRDOL)

Balance

Reporting Period Cumulative
22 April 2014 to 22 October 2013 to

15 Septernber 2014 15 September 2014
£ £

000 000

000 000

(11 237 140) » (11 237 140)

(3694 00) » (3,694 00)
(14,931 14) (14,931 14)
000 000
0 00 000
0 00 000
514,063 00 514,063 00
000 569 65
56 13 56 13
514,119 13 514,688 76
(26106 12) 7 (26 106 12)
(87,182 40) ! {87,182 40}
(13,159 15) ! {13,159 15)
(84 60) (84 60)

{30 00) {31 05)
(126,562 27) (126,563 32)
000 000

000 000

0 00 000
372,625 72 373,194 32
23,002 88

738 80

447,686 72

10,101 80

10,101 80

(128 539 48)

10,101 80

373,194 32

Please note thal in accordance with paragraph 3 2 of this report these costs were parily paid from the MPL
facility and will be repaid to MPL on receipt of funds from the TBRDL facility

Please note that TBRDL paid part of the professional costs for the Companies from post-appointment
reahsations, which will be repaid by once in receipt of funds from the faciities of ABL, ATBL and WRDL

Although the above costs have been re-allocated from the payments made by MPL and TBRDL the figures

are subject 10 final re-allocations in due course

»



Warwick Road Developments Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Recelpts & Payments Account

Reporting Period Cumulative
Statement 22 Apnl 2014 to 22 Qctober 2013 to
of Affalrs 15 September 2014 15 September 2014
£ £ [
Sacured Assets
100 000 000 00 Freehoid Land & Property Q00 000
200 o000
Costs of Realisation
tnsurance (4341043) (43 410 43)
Consultancy - Planming {2,500 00) (2 500 00)
Legal Fees - Property (3,694 00) {3 694 00)
(49,604 43) {49,604 43}
Fixed Charge Distnbutions
(B3 644 515 00) NAMA 000 000
ooo 000
Asset Realisations
1158 991 00 Debtors 000 49714 00
113300 Cash at Bank 000 1133086
Barnk Interest Gross 1045 1346
1045 50,860 52
Cost of Realisations
Professional Costs - Investigations (26 106 12) 7= {26,106 12)
Legal Fees (87 182 40) ! (87 182 4Q)
Legal Disbursements (13 159 15) «1 {13,159 15)
Statutory Advertising {84 60) {84 80)
Bank Charges {16 44) {17 49)
(126,548 71) (126,549 76}
Unsecired Craditors
{93,135 00) HMRC o0 ¢ 00
(16,663,638 00) Pre-Appointment Inter-Company Q00 000
0900 [ X
758 835 00 (176,142 63) (125,293 67}
Represented By
VAT Recevable 23,002 88
Fixed Charge VAT Recewvable 1,238 80
Floatng/Man Current Account 3138102
Post-Appaintmens Inter Company Loan (payable to MPL}) (170 814 57)
Post-Appointment Inter-Company Loan (payable to TBRDL) {10 101 80}
Balance {125,293 67)

NB*' Please note thal in accordance with paragraph 3 2 of this report these costs were partly from the MPL facility and will be repard to
MPL on recept of funds from the ABL facility
NB+ Piease nota that this cost were partly by TBRDL from post-appeintment realisations and wilt be repaid to TBRDL on receipt of
funds from the ABL facility
NB Althgugh the above costs have been re-allocated from the payments made by MPL and TBRDL the figures are subject to final re-
allocations in due course




Aparthoteis (Bermondsey} Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Brdge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Administration)

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited (in Administratton)
Analysis of the Joint Admunistrators' tme costs for tha period 22 April 2014 to 7 September 2014

Classification of Work Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Partner Manager Sentor Assistant  Support Hours Caost (£) Rate (£}

Administration and Planning

Strategy planning & control Q00 100 360 1055 000 1515 337000 222 44
Case review and Casa Diary management 080 345 520 220 Q00 1165 413200 354 68
Statutory matiers (Meeungs & Reports & Notces) 080 115 220 1615 o o0 20 30 457750 22549
Tax Compliance/Planning 0900 050 110 250 ooo 410 88100 23827
Cashiering & accouning 0490 000 0350 300 000 350 616 00 176 00
Insurance o000 075 150 060 000 325 1102 00 33808
1PS set up & maintenance 000 ooo 030 020 oo 050 126 00 252 00
Creditors
Secured Creddors 500 1960 2210 5095 oo 9765 2931900 300 25
Communicaticns with Crediors/Employeeas 000 000 ooo 220 000 220 32000 14545

Invastigations
Financial raview and mvestigations (5238/239 etc) 233c 54 30 6060 8995 350 23165 7334100 316 60
CDDA & raports & Communicabon 020 150 [1y] 770 000 940 201100 21394

Realisation of Assets

Freehold and Leasahold Property 260 3055 3000 13.20 000 56 35 18 586 50 685 11
Sale of business 000 ©0o ago 060 [Re] G 60 7200 120 00
Pre appointment 1ax reclaims 000 000 Q00 020 000 020 3800 190 00
Trading
Trading - Operations 670 445 34 50 1380 000 5655 2043750 343 20
Total Hours 39 40 9725 16200 29390 350 546 05 303 17
Totzl Fees Claimed 2364000 A1 51700 5506200 3730500 1 505 40 159 029.50
Joint Adminl s' Disbur
£
Category 1
Alarez and Marsal® 10024 00
Tota! 10,024 00

The above costs exchlde VAT
Ma category 2 disbursements have been charge to this matter

*Ta be recharged to the Administration estate once funds have been recerved




Aparthotels {Bermondsay) Limited {In Admimstration)
Anatysis of the Joint Administrators time costs for the period 22 October 2012 to 7 Septambar 2014

Clasaification of Wotk Furiction Hours Total Thne Avg Hourly
Partner Manager Setor Asuistant  Support Hours Fomt I£) Rate (E)
Administration and Planning
Sirstegy plannmg & control 780 1510 1670 1695 ooc 58 55 18 185 50 nn
Case ravirw &t Casa Dhery manggement 130 175 1880 1060 [+3:.+] 3445 1154575 00
Slatutony matters (Meatings & Reports & Noticas) 220 115 1620 3zao 000 5245 122850 408
Dealings with Duvectors asd Management, 000 250 770 o70 aoo 1080 333550 306 01
Tax Compiance/Planning a0 o 530 705 aoa 1205 Aaznoe 247 59
Cashianng & sccountng 000 ooo 140 525 0oo 685 117375 176 50
mnsuranca 0o 120 330 [13:1:) aoo 510 171800 36 47
IPS §ol Lp & Maintenahoe 00D ooe 180 azs 000 545 wee 75 192 03
Sutement of sffurs 0og oo D70 025 oo 1} 1] 20375 714 47
Creditors.
Secured Creditors 1290 AS 45 38 30 51 80 (1:4] 148 45 50 243 25 845
C waih G y one oao ooo 280 pog 90 400 50 13810
brvestigations.
Fnancial revew and svestgatans (STIA/239 eic) 510 12715 163 6O 223 00 150 57025 177 554 50 06 52
CDDA & reports & Communicapon 040 190 170 1885 oo0 285 A7 206 70
Reaflastion of Assets
Freehokd snd Laasehold Property RE) hrlo ) 4280 16 BY oo T2 24 BO2 3D fropa
Sale of busness. 000 035 14D 180 aoo 385 808 0D 227 89
Pra-Appointmenl Tax Reciams [ Ri) (1) [R:t] az20 aco 100 23800 23800
Book debts 900 oes 0c0 0830 nco Q390 107 60 11489
Trading
Trading Opatabons 1100 445 a5 00 1380 oco 6435 22 908 00 355 8%
Tatal Hours B85 TO 221.33 335,50 418 69 150 1 088 83 308 24
Totsl Fess Claimed 5261200 BI72550 11717830  #8.33325 1505 00 338 385 25
Joint Administrators Disbursements 8370
3]
Category 1
Abvarar and Marsat® 10024 00
Bord Premiom 2500
Couner 1645
Total 10 265 4%

The sbovm costs exclude VAT
No catagory 2 disbursemants have baen chage o lha matier

T be racharped to e Adminisirabon actala oncs funds have been recaned



Aparthotets (Bermondsey) Limited {In Administration)
Analysls of the Pre Administration time costs {or the period 10 October 2013 to 21 October 2013

Clasatfication of Work Function Hours Tosat Tima Avg Hourty
Partner Manyger Sanior Aggiztant  Support Houry Cost (£} Rata [f)
Administration snd Planning
Dt & Prsins Pre diai
Stratagy plenning & cortrol 944 33s 242 050 000 1572 714840 454 80
Totel Hour 9.44 136 247 050 L1 1572 45440
Total Feas Claimad 4 559 60 12362 80 76 50 5T 50 (11 714540
i3]
Lodging 420 24
Teawsl 284 70
Subersience 1524
Tatal T2118
The above couts exchude VAT

No calegory 2 dsbursermenis have been charge (o Lns mstiar




Aparthotels {Tower Bridge) Limited (In Admtnistration)
Anatysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the partod 22 October 2014 to 7 September 2014

Classification of Work Function Hours. Total Time Avg Hourly
Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost (£} Rate {£)
Administration and Planning
Stratagy planning & control 000 100 is0 1185 00 1645 353750 21505
Siatutory matters (Meelings & Reporls & Nobces) 080 115 z230 16 45 000 070 4 545 50 224 42
Casa raview and Case Dary management 000 170 220 220 €00 810 187200 306 89
fnsurance 000 075 160 180 © 00 425 1305 50 307 18
Tax Comphance/Pianning 000 Q50 110 180 000 50 908 00 25971
Cashienng & accournting 000 010 100 300 a00 410 B27 00 2017
PS sef up & mantanance 000 00 030 020 000 a50 1268 00 252 00
Craditors
Secured Credriors 630 1980 2600 5225 000 10435 3176100 304 37
Cor te with Cred /E 000 [1311] 000 080 a0 oeo 152 00 190 00
Investigations
Finangiat review and Invastigations {$238/239 etc) 2240 52 30 ES 40 93 g5 350 23855 7478300 31353
CCDA & reports 8 Communication 020 1580 ao0o0 &a1i0 000 980 2105 D0 21480
Realisation of Asats
Freehok! and Leasehold Proparty 410 525 34 20 560 Q00 49 15 17 450 50 35523
Sale of business ooo Qo0 490 s10 [ele s} 1000 2587 S0 25875
Pra.Appointment Tax Reclalms 000 o000 000 020 Qo0 020 3800 150 00
Trading
Trading Operatona 630 430 33 80 1190 Qoo 56 30 15 694 5D 349 81
Total Hours 4110 B8 35 176 40 21540 350 524 75 308 36
Total Fass Claimed 2456000 3776000 59954 00 A7 934 0D 1505 00 161 813 00
Joint % Disbur
(£]
Category 1
Alvarez and Marsaf* 10 024 0O
AUA Insotvency Rk Serace 26717
Telephanes! [T equipment 17120
Total 10,462 37

Tha sbove costs axclude VAT
Mo categary 2 disbursements hava been charge to ths matler

To be recharged to the Admemisiration estate once funds have been received




Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint i s time costs for the period 22 October 2013 to 7 September 2014

Classification of Work Function

Hours Total Tims Avg Hourty
Partner Manager Senor Assistant Support Houwrs Cost (L) Rate {£)
Asministration and Pamning
Stategy platweng & control 630 1250 1550 1475 ono 5306 16,156 50 308 32
Sttatory mattens (Meetngs & Reporia & Nobcos) 220 195 1710 N c00 54 45 11 880 50 217 82
Case review and Cass Diary managsment o50 600 1540 10 40 oo 3230 81175 28396
insurance [:114] 20 T 190 oo 1080 351750 325869
Tax Complance/iPlanning 000 a7 530 565 om 1185 3007 00 25811
Dealng: with Dwectors and hisndgament o i) T e []] 150 237300 27508
Cashierng & accounbng 000 020 150 85 o 655 1281 75 185 69
IFS sl up & mavitenance ¢ 00 160 195 o A 83500 22267
Staternart of affars 000 oo0d o070 025 oop ORS 20375 Fal ¥y
Credizors
Secured Credioms 1430 4340 429 5290 000 153 50 5109475 33713
C with © noloyses o0 oDo 000 150 o000 150 232 50 155 00
Investigations
Francal reveew and rveshg stiong (52387238 etc) 5120 12765 36340 234 80 350 580 55 177 937 50 306 50
CODA & reports & Comimrnicaton 040 190 070 2175 oo 2475 4 B6T 00 200 63
Reallsation of Axsets
Freehokd and Lessehold Proparty 450 TR 4340 [X.] oo 60 80 2385200 4172
Sale of bupness 000 035 590 630 000 1255 321850 /6 45
Book debts oo 000 000 [3:] oo (2] 107 00 118 83
Pre-Apportment Tax Rectams o0 200 oz o2 o Q40 91 00 227 50
Trading
Trading Operatons 1050 4.30 M3 199 ooo 8100 22 103 00 35243
Total Hours 39 ¥ 20745 363 00 417 10 350 104633 306 45
Total Fess Clsimed 52 874 50 .271.50 121 747 50 £ 560 50 150500 33291500
Joim Adminlatrators Disbursaments
(3]
Category 1
Ahzirez and Marsal 10024 00
AUA Insolvency Risk Senace 26717
Bond Premium 27500
Telephones/ T squpment 1m0
Total 10 88T 37

The abova costs exclude VAT
No category 2 digbusemants hava been charge to this matier

T be mchamed (0 the Asmessraton gstaty snca 1uncs have oeen recenved




Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Pre Admnistration time costs for the period 10 October 2013 to 21 October 2013

Classification of Wiork Function Hours Tots Time Avg Hourly
Partner Manager Sevor  Asalstant  Suppon Hours Cost {£) Rats [E)
Adminlstration and Planning
Duff & Pheipa Fre-Administration distursemants
Stratagy plaaning & controtl B4 336 z42 050 oo 1572 7149 40 454.80
Totel Hours P4d L] 742 050 [1.] 1572 45480
Totsl Fees Chimed 4959 &) 1,363 80 768.50 57 50 [XT] T 148 40
]
Lodging 420 24
Travel 284 70
Subsstence 1BH
Total 0

The #bove cosis exchute VAT

No categary 2 disbursernenis have bean chame 1o thes malter



Mazey Properties Limited {in Adrministration)

Anatysis of the Jaint Administrators time costs for the period 22 April 2014 to 7 September 2014

ClassHlcation of Work Function Hours Total Ttma Avy Houtly
Partoer Managoer Senior  Assistant  Support Hours Cost (£) Rate (£)
Administration and Planning
Strategy planning & control [Lye] 100 360 17 55 000 2215 4256 0O 192.14
Stalutory matlers (Meelings & Raports & Notices) o B0 245 210 1705 000 2240 5 467 50 244 08
Cashienng & accounting 030 080 430 28 10 000 3350 7047 00 20973
Case review and Case Diary management 000 170 220 180 b00 570 180100 31596
Tax Comptance/Panning 000 150 170 310 000 630 178050 28262
Insurance [R1s] o7s 160 130 o000 365 1164 50 N4
IPS set up 8 mamntenance 000 000 08D 020 000 100 296 00 206 00
Creditors
Secured Creditors 600 20 20 26 00 60 60 000 1280 3367400 29853
Communications with Craditors/Employees oo ooo aoo 4 60 ooo 4 60 662 00 14391
Invastigations.
Finzancial review and mvesigatons {S238/239 etc) 2320 54 50 63 60 9145 380 236585 74430 31555
CDDA & reports & Communication 020 150 0oe :%:0¢] 000 10 60 217800 205 47
Forensic Sales Ledger Inveslgatich 000 100 ooe 000 €00 100 42000 420 00
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property 160 50 05 4190 1160 11113 10515 38654 00 367 61
Sale of business Q00 100 380 580 00¢ 1060 270800 25528
Pre-Appointment Tax Ractams Q00 0on Q00 020 000 020 3800 180 00
Trading
Trading - Operations 280 1375 50 60 74 00 000 15115 4069800 269 26
Trading - Accounting ooo oo 360 1150 ooo 1610 302600 187 83
Total Hours 34 90 15130 245.80 37 75 380 T43 55 218 509 50 293 87
Total Fees Claimed 20 940 00 64 313 00 73,3020¢ 58,32000 1,834 00 218,509 50
Jount Administrators' Disbursements
(£)
Catagory 1
Travel 537 25
Lodging 24998
Telephones/ T equipment 17113
Subsistence 8390
Total 104226

Tha above costs exclude VAT
No category 2 disbursemenis have been charge to this matter



Mazey Propertias timited (In Administration)
Anziysis of the Joint Admir

usta costs for the pariod 22 October 2013 to 7 September 2014

Classification of Work Function Hours. Tetal Time Avg Hourly
Pariner Mansger Banior Assistant  Support Hours Cast {£) Rate (£}
Administration and Planning
Etrategy planning & controd 2950 4700 2290 26.50 206 126,38 45872.50 36320
Styttory matiers (Mestngs & Reports & Mowces) T40 2658 w|20 3825 a0l 450 18227135 =808
Cattuering A accounsng o7 130 820 4120 oon 52aq 10 944 DO 208 B3
Casa review and Cese Diary management [LE-= ] 600 1590 1085 000 31335 940525 282 02
Tax Compkance/Planmng 009 170 780 85 o0 1815 497350 w9 T
Ingurance ocs 495 280 130 ooo 905 323850 A5T.B5
IPS 30l up & mantenance ooy 020 230 265 000 515 1156 50 22d 56
Desing with Diractors and Managsmant 060 000 280 170 000 11 311000 28018
Slatement of affairs 200 0og L) 025 oo 095 376 214 47
Crediton
Secured Credilors 1850 5175 44 5¢ €515 oo 184 30 6293825 M1 50
Commurcations with Crediors/Employees a Qoo one 550 [ ] 550 765 50 13218
Investigations
Financial view and invostigatons (S238/239 ate) 53z 129495 185 50 246 TC 3B0 59915 183 030 50 305 58
CODA & reports & Communicaton C4p 180 o070 2445 oco 27 45 Snaon 190 13
Forensic Sales Ledger Investigabon oo 180 000 000 008 100 42000 4000
Reallzation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehald Property 1990 11055 11360 3185 000 276 00 101 99125 388 27
Sale of butineas 000 135 500 655 Qo0 1290 335t 00 23977
Book debis 000 o0 a0 o850 coo 050 107 00 11689
Pre-Appointmasnt Tax Raciumsy 900 000 e oo 020 ooo 0 3800 19000
Trading
Trading  Operations 35 40 wH 190 B0 13065 0oy 367 10 121873 00 30716
Trading  Accounting oo 200 380 24395 000 kL] 5 D38 00 164 01
Tradmg  Insumnce oo 150 0da 04¢ aco 1% B46 00 34000
Total Hours 167 10 40308 524 70 870 25 180 + 268 30 31145
Total Fees Clalmad 9679640 163 201 90 207 539 50 10T 35825 16300 581 808 75
Joint AdtIMSTIerS Disbursem s
i)
Category 1
Travel 1688 05
Lodgng 50 08
Telephonas! |T equupment 451 BB
Couner 224 45
Subwslimee 337 48
Bond Fremium 22500
Total 1206 31
The abowa costs exciuds VAT

Ha Gategory 2 dabursemeants hava been charge 1o this matler



Mazey Properties Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of tha Pre A

tima costs lor the period 10 October 2013 Lo 21 October 2013

Classification of Work Functian Hours Towal Tema Avg Howrty
Purthar Manager Senbor Assistert  Ruppornt Hours Coxt (L) Rate (£}
Adminigtration and Planning
Duft & Phejpe Pre-Adminictration disbursements
Strategy planrung & control 944 3136 242 0.50 aog 1572 714940 454 50
Total Hours 4 338 242 050 L. 1572 454 30
Total Faas Clsimed 4 956 60 136580 TED 50 57 S0 000 7149 40
5]
Lodging 42024
Travet 284 70
Submisience 1824
Total ™

No category 2 disburssmants. have besn chanmge 10 this matter

The above costs exthude VAT




Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators time costs for the perlog 22 April 2014 to 7 Septemnber 2014

Classification of Work Function Hours. Total Time Avg Hourly
Parther Manager Senior Assigtant  Suppert Hours Cost (£) Rate ()
Administration and Planning
Strategy planrang & control 600 100 360 1085 000 1555 345250 222 03
Statutory matiers. (M @s & Reports & ] 0eq 115 360 16 15 ono 2170 5051 50 23279
Cese review and Cass Drary management o0oo 170 220 z10 000 600 186000 31000
Tax Comphance/Psnning 000 aso 220 260 o oo 530 1447 50 273 11
Insurance 000 075 260 060 000 ags 1 340 00 339 24
Cashiering & accounting D0 ooo 180 560 ¢oo 750 152150 202 87
I1PS set up & maintenance (LX) 090 030 020 Q00 050 126 00 252 00
Creditors
Sscured Cradltors 630 215% 26 00 5235 000 106 20 3253100 306 32
Commr with Cred) JEmpicry ooe 000 000 105 000 108 199 50 190 00
Investigations.
Financial review and Investigations (S238/239 etc) 24 50 58 20 61 60 66 70 350 24460 7713650 315236
CDDA & reports & Cammunication 0.20 150 040 790 000 1000 2194 00 21940
Realisation of Assets
Freshold and Leasshold Proparty 310 1740 4330 550 aoo 6930 2505600 361 56
Sale of businass 000 (1) 380 400 [ie1) 780 207000 265 38
Pru-A i Tax Raclat 000 000 Q0g 020 000 020 38 00 180 00
Trading
Trading Operutions 610 450 360 1880 000 5300 2117200 336 06
Total Hours 4120 108 25 185 00 22470 350 561 65 311 38
Total Fees Claimed 24,720 00 46 17300 &2 A54 00 39 944 00 1,505 00 175 196 00
Joint A Dish
)
Category 1
Bond Premuum 22500
Total 22500

The ebove costs exclude VAT
No category 2 disbursements have been charge to this matter



Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited {In Administration)

Anatysls of the Joint Administrators time costs for the perlod 22 October 2013 to T September 2014

Qazaification of Work Function

Hours Totad Time Avg Hourly
Partner Manager Synior Agglstant Support Hours Cost (€} Rata (£}
Admindstration and Planning
Stalegy plsnmng & control 1030 2050 1570 17 40 q00 §390 2145325 33573
Stmsnory matens (Meetings & Repons & Nobces) 100 115 1640 A3.60 aon =1 11 336.50 21383
Cass naview ard Case Drary managomaent (34 600 1500 a8l 000 3510 BBB6I5 28573
Tax Complanca/Planmng oo 070 740 aqa 0qn 1710 4424 00 25671
Insurance [} 120 420 080 ¢ oo 600 200400 300
Cashlerng & accounting c1o 000 230 155 coo a85 1955 75 196 56
Deahngs with Directors and Managemant 000 Qoo 620 aro Qo0 [:3:4) 187800 berEks
IPS sat up & malnensice D oD a o0 180 185 ooo 335 7400 231 D4
Staternent of affars o000 o 00 o7 05 coo 095 20375 214 47
Cradioms
Sacured Cradion 1300 4470 70 5300 coo 15240 5148675 A37 84
Commumendons with CredriorsEmploysss D oo °00 o 215 Qoo 215 32600 151 63
immatigaticas
Financial revew and investigations (S5238/239 etc) £z 80 12535 163 20 24215 J&0 597 D0 18300150 306 54
CDDA & roporis & Communication D40 180 114 2095 oce 2435 494200 20206
Raafisation of Asasts
Freshokd wnd Loasehold Property 350 1685 54 50 810 ooo 29105 21 86300 349 05
Sale of busineas oo 035 4 B 520 ope 1035 270100 260 87
Baok debts opo oo 000 050 oo 050 60 D0 120 b0
Pre-Appaintment Tax Raclums Qoo ooo aoe 020 ooe 020 38 D0 190 DD
Tradting
Trading Operabions 10 20 450 I .0.00) ooo L1k -] 235750 348 D5
Totsl Hours 9270 13630 371319 412,30 35 113190 308 34
Totsl Fees Claimed 54 222 50 406 020 50 123 848 50 7146475 1508 00 350 86225
Joint Agminlstrators Cigbursements
)
Category 1
Bord Pramwum 225 00
Travel 500
Total 232 00

The abtrvt casts exclude VAT
N gxtegory ? disbursements have baen charge to this matter



Tower Bridge Road Davelopments Limited {in Administration)

Analysls of the Pre A ion time costs tor the pariod 10 Qctober 20113 to 21 October 2013
Classification of Work Funcbon Hours Total Tums Avg Hourty
Farter Manager Sankor Assiztant  Suppant Hours Coxt |L) R (€}
Agminlsiration and Planning
Duft & Pheips Pre-Administrahon disbotsamants
Statagy plannng § control |- X1 336 242 050 oo 1572 T 14940 454 BD
Total Hours A4 EE] 242 08.50 000 18,72 454.80
Totsl Fees Claimed 4 959 60 41,362.80 768 50 T8 a00 T 14040
£y
Losdgang 42024
Travel 284 10
Subafiance 1624
Tokat T 12
The abave coss exchude VAT

NG category 2 dibUrESMmENts have baan Changs 1o this Mattat




Warwick Road Developments Limited {In Admimistration)
Analys!s of the Joint Administrators time costa for the period 22 Aprl] 2014 to 7 September 2014

Classification of Work Function Hours Teanl Time Avg Hourly
Partner Manager Sanlor Assistani Support Hourz Caost (£) Rate {£)

Administration and Planning

Strategy planmng & control 000 100 340 985 000 14 25 3310 00 22228

Statulory matters {Meetings & Reports & Natces) 080 115 220 1585 000 2000 454150 227 08

Case review and Case Diary managsment 000 L) 220 200 000 590 15848 00 31322

Tax Complhance/Planning 0 DO Q50 110 180 0on 350 803 00 2597

Casmenng & accouning 010 00D 210 580 0dao aap 164150 20519

Insurance 000 075 230 170 000 475 1496 50 31505

IPS set up & mantanance 000 b oo Q30 020 0400 050 126 0O 25200
Creditors

Secured Credizons €00 2135 2890 5505 Qo 11130 33827 00 30393

Commu with Cr Employ Qoo 000 000 080 000 0 B0 152 00 480 00
Investigations

Financial review and investigations (S238/239 aic) 2210 5320 6380 80 15 350 23275 7334500 31512

CDDA & reports & Communication 020 150 000 T80 000 960 2058 00 214.38
Realisation of Assets

Freehald and Leasehold Property 230 550 21 60 440 coo 3380 1191850 35262

Sala of busineas. 00 () 000 o680 Q00 L 7200 120 00

Pra-Apponiment Tax Reclams. oDo 000 ooo a20 oog 020 38 00 190.00
Trading

Trading Oparations 670 445 3 50 1280 000 58 35 20 467 00 349.56

Total Hours 3520 o110 162 40 20930 3150 504 50 wa 12
Total Fees Claimed 2292000 3892000 55166 00 37 238 00 1,505 00 155,750 D¢

Jdoint Administrators Disbursements

No category 1disbursements have baon charged to this matter

Na category 2 dishurserents hava baen charged to ihia matter



Warwick Road Developments Limited {In Administration)

Anzlysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the penod 22 October 2013 to 7 September 2014
Chassification of Work Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourty
Partner Managar Senior Asslstamt Suppan Hours Coat (£} Rate (£}
Administration and Planning
Strategy ptanrung & control 1380 2435 151 1655 0.00 T340 2541200 346.21
Stawtory maters {Mestings 4 Reponis & Nobees) 190 265 1540 3340 000 6335 1151350 21581
Case roview antt Case Daary managoment 15 600 15.20 1000 000 32n Q4BE TS 290 11
Tax Compiignce/Planning oDd o070 530 LY.L 000 1485 351000 23535
Casheenng & accounting 010 020 310 [.-7] 000 1200 2397715 198
Ceakngs with Dyrations and Managomesnt oo 000 7H 070 002 &40 23130 27536
nsurance 000 120 390 170 oW G B0 216050 39772
P5 set up & mantenance D DO oao 1.80 180 L] 3mn 814 25 nno7
Statement of affars 0D0 oao 070 025 000 0ss 20375 244 47
Creditors
Secured Creditors. 1340 4420 44 60 5570 000 157 90 EI046TH 33595
Camm, with Creditors/E 0o aoo aoo 150 o000 150 23250 15500
Investigations
Financal review and invesugatiens (S238/218 etc) s2 10 12610 1B6 40 232 60 350 58070 17882150 307 54
CODA & reparts & Communicetion a4 210 70 2065 Qo0 2335 483500 202713
Reallsstion of Assats
Freechold and Leasehold Propenty 270 a0 as1 Bag Q.00 52 50 17 668 50 33656
Sale of business 000 035 100 180 ooo 345 70300 22317
Pre-Appoaniment Tax Recia:ms 00 000 oan o220 Qo0 100 J1pco 31000
Book debls 000 oo aco 10 0.00 110 13000 11818
Trading
Trading Op=rations 1100 Ad5 3500 1280 000 6335 2293t 50 362 08
Total Hours 96 90 21070 353 40 41570 350 1091120 308 37
Total Feas Claimed 56 225 0D 91254 50 116 582.50 68,930 25 150500 36 407 25

Joint Admintstrators Disbursements

i£)
Catogory 1
Traved 338590
Lodging 750 80
Bond Premum 225 00
Subsistenca 1624
Counst 450
Total 4302 44

Tha above costs exchude VAT
No estagory 2 d sburdements have bean charga ta this matter




Warwick Road Developments Limited (In Admimstration)
Analysls of the Pre Admnistration time costs for the penod 10 Dctober 2013 to 21 October 2013

Cl af Work F Hours Totsl Time Avg Hourly
Partner Mahager Senior Asslstant  Supporl Hours. Cost [F) Rrte {F)
Admunistration and Planning
Duff & Phelps Pre-A atlon disbur
Strategy planning & contral 944 336 242 o050 ao0 1572 7148 40 454 80
Total Hours 944 336 242 0 50 000 1572 454 80
Total Fees Claimed 4959 60 1363 80 768 50 57 50 o 00 T149 40
£}
Lodging 42024
Travel 28470
Subsistence 16.24
Totzl 72118
The sbove costs exclude VAT

Ne category 2 disbursamanis have been chargs to this matter




way yim juswabuene aa) SI0lENSIULPY JUID 9Y) J0 Siseq ay) pue juswubisse
8y} Jo aunjeu ay) pue Apxa|duwod ay) ‘yiom (0 adA) SIY) wiepsd o) sausuadxa pue Aljige au) jo uondasiad 118y} UC paseq sem 1Uahie JO 821043 SIOIRISIUILPY JUIor 8y 8N

85102 aNp Ul SUDIE2OKE-3J [eul 0} 1oalgns aue saunby sy pue 1qygL pue TdiN A4q apew sjuswded ay) woly pajesole-a1 uaaq aaey sjuswied aroqe syl gN

r10Z 1sNBNY LE 0} p1LOZ Idy ZZ woy paunaun $1$00 471 MN 4edid v1a 8N

WIVN

Lol paAlaoal uasq sARY SUMOPMEID a)isinbal 8y asuo 8jelsa ay) o) pabieydas ag (jeys s1Y] JUSWISSINGSIP B Se Paplodas pue Ajoalp sdjsud 3 4ha Aq pied sem 000'0L3 8N

¥Z 0LE'LEL 08 059°6Z2 Ielel
- 00 §z2'L 984 paxi4 5)502 uonadwoa Hda papuwi] zmen 9 AS|SUap
sucnefnsaaul
g 90Z - 994 paxiq BuioBi-uo 0} uoNe[al Ul PI9Y SMBIAIBILI WD) SaJnuil jo uoneiedald ypm Bugsissy P11 b_o uonduosuel ]
289L 291 o171 Aipvey Buipuny UOREASIULUPY 343 UC PBNIDJE Jsauaiul dn jing WIYN
FERINES]
- 00 098'2 1500 AUl uononnsuod pue Auadeud au jo uonesado ayj uiisisse ot pabebua juabe Anadely PRNLIT UDIH S1YAA OJUDN
sauedwon
- 00 889't 1500 SWif auy o} piebal ul pjay Sp1058s pUE $H00q JO UoIBIUSSaId WO paunaul 515070 J9sUnoD/4 1] vessel afied auan sewyiep
- vl 142 1500 Wi 51500 abejsod pue Aeucnes anuan Adon uopuo
- 0. 0.€'E 18090 Wi sjualtsaibe Jualuabeueu 310y J0 SUDNENIRA {EILIOISIY J0) SIIALSS saotag Aadoiy 8unsiaT
Ly 9€8'vi L 9E8'¥1 984 paxi4 SWNIWssd 8oueInsuj $32IMISS 351y AJUDAIOSU| WYY
- 00 000'2 884 paxi4 13301 BOURINSU} S291A5G Y81y ADUBA|OSU| YNV
99} SS300€ JIBMYOS [BIOUBUY 002
00 £pS 00 581 aa4 AlJluop paxid  ebeg pue sjunosoe abes sawedwon ay) Bussydinep pue Buiprodn uw Bunsissy p)q suonnjog ssaxdwy)
- 00642 1500 s} SI3)JEL XB} 20YPE 1aL0 pue ‘xe | uoneiodiod ‘| yA s Bunsissy alAuowsAeH
00 OtL - 334 paxi4 s8a4 Bugnsuo) 4| pI suoleaouu| aiemyos ApueH
sajewno) uawumodde yim Hunsisse pue maiaal AuUnoas
‘suonebiysasut 'Auadoad Bupniow ‘sianew |efa) coype 0} uoiie|as bl paLInoul
 SEZELPLL GG EC¥ /81 1500 aW} (51500 AJun2as pue s1s03 [asunoy Buipnpoul) s)uawssingsip pue sag) [ebaq d7171 it tadid vq
- 00 005'2 29 paxi4 aoiapy Buiuuely aniojag)
00 /2 894 PaXly 51500 abeysod pue Aeuoneyg P17 JuU8DINOI0D
- 00 000't 1500 aWi} ssiyadeud ay) anjea o) pabebug IHED
v 00 0PY'L 00 00004 1500 swip Buipodas pue maiaas || ‘ma1ass OISUBI0) Ul ISISSE 0y pabebua sjuejuncooy oisuaso |eSIBN B Z8IeA|lY
(3) pred juncwy  (3) palinau) siseq 994 e3ad uonesiuebig) jAueduon

pouad Buiuoday

papwi] {(Aespuow.ag) s|ajoypedy

P244N2U| $150) S10]eq}SIuIupY JUor Jo sisAjeuy




ayy J0 a1njeu ay) pue Apxajdwos ey yiom jo adA) siyy wiapad o] acusuadxa pue ANjge sy) o uoidasied Nay) uo paseq semjuabe Jo aoioyd siojEISIULIPY WIOT 341 8N

2SINCO 8NP Ul SUOIE20[|e-aJ jeuly 0} 108lgns a1e saunbly syl pue TauEL PUB TdW £q apew sluswAed sy woy pajesoje-a1 uaaq aaey sjuawded eaoqe ay| EN

#10Z 15nBny LE 0 102 [udy 22 Wwoy painoul £1s00 g7 MN Jadid ¥1d 8N

WIYN

WOJ) PRAAISDR) USBQ SABY SUMOPAMEIP ajIsinhal ay} 20U B1ejsa ay) o} pabieyoal ag Jleys SIYL JUSWHSINGSIP B SE papiodal pue Apoaup sdiayd @ 4nqg Aq pled sem 000013 48N

ZT 009'SEL gzviLe'lee jesol
- 00 622t 294 paxigj $]5032 UONB|dWod 343 payW zme] 9 As|suap
suonebiysaaul
8 902 - 884 paxt4  Buiob-uo 0} LONE}RI Ul PIBY SMBIAIBI WOy SajnuIW jo uonesedasd ypm Bunsissy p17 Ay uciiduosuel |
8L D84 o8l Aijoe) Buipun} UoIEASIBWPY BUY) U0 PENIDIe J58Ialu: dn jing WIVN
S30IAIBS
- 00 006°2 SO0 8wl uolonnsuod pue Ausdoid sy} J0 uaieiado auy} ul 1si15se 0} pabebua juabe Apadolg PAUWIT UO[IH BYUAA CJuoy
saluetLIo)
- 00 889°L 150D et ayj o} pseBas ul play Sp0o8: pue SY00Q JO UOIEUaSAId WY PN 51500 |jesunoly4 uesseH abeyq apuss senfley
- 00 OSE aa4 paxid4 $201A195 SaIape pue Aouejnsuod Suluueld snqep
- vl LLZ }s00 B 51500 afejsod pue Aeuanes aluag AdoD uopuon
- 0L 048'C 1500 W] sjualealfie juswabeurw (3)0Y JO SUOHEN[EA |EDLOISIY JO} SSUALES saoneg Aedold amnsia
6E 90L'61 68 609 61 a3 paxid SWINILWB.d 2oUB.INSLY Sa0IAeg YSIY AJUBAOSU| YAV
- 00 000'Z 934 pexid 19)OIE SOUBINSUY| SaMAIBS Sy AJUBAJOSU) YN
99 $58998 IBAYOS |BISUBLY 07
00 £+S 00 581 aa4 Aoy pexi4  abeg pue ‘siunoooe ebes saiueduion ay) Bunaydioap pue Buipeodn u Buysissy P17 suonnjog ssalduy
- 00 5.¢ 1500 8wl sa@jew XB) 20UPE JaYJ0 pue ‘Ke) uoielodlod 1A Yim Bunsissy aluawsAed
00 O¥l - 8484 poxid 884 Bunnsuod || P17 suoneaouu| a1emyog Apuey
sapewIo;) Jusupsodde gum Bunsisse pue mainay AlUnoas
‘suonebnsaau ‘Apadoad Bupnom ‘siapew jebis) Soupe 0} unE|al U paUnDUl
o GELELPLL GG CEV'2BL 1507 A (51802 Munoas pue 109 [asuNos) BuIpnoul susWesINgsIp pue saay efa 4717 N sedid v1Q
- 00 000'S 034 poxid aa1Apy Butuuelq aolaa
00 /T g8 paxiy4 s1900 sbigjsod pue Aleuone)g PI 21UeDIN0I0D
- 00 000'C 1807 Bl saiuadold ay) anjea o} pabefug 349D
w 00 0vP'L 00 000'0l 1500 awn) Buipodal pue mainel |4 'mBIAB) DISUSIOJ UI jsissE 0] pabelua sjuejunoddy J1SuaJo4 |esiey @ ZaleAly
(3) pred wunoury  (3) paunauy| siseq 994 ielaqg uonjesiueBiQ jAuedwo?)

pollag Buiptoday

pajiwi (aBpug Jamo] ) s|soyuedy

PaLinou| 53507 SI0jLIISIUIWPY Julof JO SisAjeuy




au 10 aunjeu ay) pue Aixaido ay) Huom jo adA) siy) wispad o} eauauadxa pue Ajige ay) o uoindaasad 1ay) uo paseq sem Juabe |0 3210y SICIBISILILPY JUIOP 341 AN
8SIN02 BNP Ui SUoea0||e-al |eul) 0} 102(gns ale seunbly oy} pue TgHEL Pue 1dW Ag epew sjuawied ay) woly pajeso)je-as usay aaey stuswied anoqe sy gN

10z 1SnBny L€ 0) 1,02 MDY gg WOy paunoul 1500 411 3N J2did 110 48N

0. ebS'ZPS ve Le'chr ej0L
- 00 522'L 204 paxid $1509 Uonedwos Hd3 paliwi] zme ] g As|SUBAp
0G Z80'E61 00 #OL'SLL indino Aq sjgeues HJ0M BTUBIEDD PUB [BIPSWAI JO uona|dwo) uOIINIISUOD Ineueyie
- 241 04l Aipoe) Buipun) uoKENSILILIPY SY} L0 panIaoe 1$212lul dn ying WIYN
S30IAISS
06 6Z9'68 00 008'GL 1800 Swr]  uononysuog pue Auadoud ey) Jo uonelado ay) u |sisse o) pabebus Juabie Auadoug PalLIT u)IiH SIyan oJuopy
saivedwon
- 00 889’1 1807 8w ay) 0] prebal wl paY $PICIS. PUB $Y00( JO UQIeIUasald Wl PaLINIUI §1S00 |asunon/d 1 vesseH abied auan seieiy
Pl iLe Vi 2.2 1500 Sl s}seo sfiejsod pue Aeuoneys anuag Ado9 uopuoT
0. 04€'C 04 0LE'E 1500 Bl syuawesibe juswabeuew jajoy Jo SUOKEN|EA [EDLO)SIY I0) SEDIAUIAS 5301A19G Apadold ainsisn)
9L 9V'EY 9/ 9/t'ch 284 paxi4 SUIAIWAl 4 A5UBINSL| SA0IAISG YSIY ADUSAJOSU] YN
- 00 000°2 994 paxi4 lax%0ig FzueINsy| SAMAIAG YSIY ADUBAIOSU] YN
99} S53D0E 2IEMYOS |BIDUBLY 007
00 €vS 00 g8l 934 Ajyiuoly paxid  afieg pue ‘sjunoaae abes sauedwo) sy} Buusydioap pue Suipeojdn u Bugsissy P17 suoinjog ssalduw)
- 006202 1500 swi) Si9jjew X} Joype JSYI0 pue ‘'Xe] uolelodiol ‘| yA Yim Bunsissy auiowsie
00 Ovi - a4 paxiy £594 Bunjnsuogy 1y P17 SUONBAOUL| B1eM)}0S ApUBH
saijjew.o} juawjuiodde ypm Bunsisse pue maiasl Ajunoas
‘suonebiisaau ‘Apadoid Buipnipul siayew pebal o0ype O} UCYRSI W PaALINSUI
v+ 0Ol 1898'0G1 FE €91°G9| 1S00 B (s1502 AjUNo9s pue )09 [9sunos) Buipnjau) sjuswesingstp pue sag) [eban 471 M 48dig v1Q
00 000'9 00 000'9 294 poxi4 sa1ApY Buiuuely spieeq
0o B - 88, pexiy Buisniaapy Aojnielg Buisiuaapy sunon
00 000'S - 234 paxi4 JUBLISSSSSY ¥SIY D14 p11 ABojouyda ) Jaremiea)D
00 008°S 00 008'S 284 poax 4 S30IAUBS RN P} SILE}NSUDD) SB0IAIG aUIjRLUa]
- 00 000°S 1800 |WI saipadold ay) anjea o} pabebug =3 [=fo]
wawssasse jualsallby
00 L28'F9 00 24809 Juswabeuepy (8104 pue Auadolg Aazep auy) jo Juawabeuell o) uonejR) W S294 SI9J0H palnssy
00 060'01 00 08 1500 auwn) Buiuueld uonanJisues ul isisse o) pabefus sieelyory PY] snjaapory
00 00G'L1 00 090°0L 1500 3wy Buuodas pue maiaal || ‘m31A31 JISURI0; Uk Jsisse ) paiebua sjuejunoddy JISudIo 4 |BSIBA 9 ZBIRA|Y

{3) preg yunowry  (3) paunau)
poliad Bupoday

siseg 234

I'ejeq

uonesiuebip jAueduwon

papwi saiadoug Aszey

Pa4nau| $3507) ,SI0JRAISIUIWIPY JUIOf JO SisAjeuy




8y} J0 aunjeu ay} pue A)ixaldwod ay) om Jo adA) sty unspiad o) asusiiadxa pue Aljige ay) jo uondaaiad siey) uo paseq sem Juale Jo a210ya SIoJBISIUILPY IO 24| 8N
25JN02 aNp Ul suced0||e-aJ |eul} 0 jaafgns sie seunfbly 8yl pUeE 1GYa. PUE 1dW Aq spew sluawied ay) Woly pajeao)|e-21 uasq aaey sjuswAed aaoge ay] gN

10z 1SNy L€ O} pL0Z [MdY ZZ WOy Paunaul §isod 911 3N Jedid v1a “+8N

LY £9T LPL £6 165222 1230 )
- 00 G2Z'L @94 paxi4 $1802 uona|dwos 943 pajilir] Zme ¢ AS|SUap
suciebiysaaul
a¥ 90z - aa4 paxid B1106-U0 0} UONEBS Ul PIaY SMBIAIBIII WO Sainui j0 uoneredasd ypm Bunsissy p11 A uondudsuel |
Q8L 2dL 281 Aipoey Buipuny uonenSIuUpy 8Y) UO Panidde 1sasdiul dn yng WIVYN
EERIVED
- 00 098°C 1509 auiy  uonoNIsu0? pue Auadoud ay) Jo uoneiado ay) uljsisse o) pebedua Jusbe Apadoig PAYILIT UCHIH SNYAA OJUOW
sasuedwo
- 00 889°| 1800 Bui] 8y} 0] pJedas Ul pBY SPINDAL PUE $X00G JO LOIENUSSaId Wo1j palnoul ﬂwaw [osunon/477 uesseH abed sjjuss) sewjen
vl 2LE Pl 12 SO0 SWi| 51502 abejsod pue Aleuonelg aluan Adon uopuon]
02 0LE'E 0L 0.€'C 1500 Wl sjuaiuaaibe JuawosbeuBw [9J0Y JO SUCIEN[EA [EILI0)SIY 0] SADIAIGS 520188 Apadoly 2insia
pl LEZ'LL ¥LLET'LL aa4 paxi4 SWIMILSid FIUBINSU[ SasiAag ysiy ASusajasul yy
- 00 000 99 paxiy4 I93CIg SaUBINSU| SBOIMDS NSIY ASUBAIOSU| YNY
99} 59208 2JEM)J0S |2IDUBYY 002
00 £¥S 00 681 oo Aoy pexiq  afieg pue ‘siuncaoe abes saiuedwon ayy Buuaydioap pue Buipeoidn w Bunsissy P17 suonnjes ssaudwj
- 00 616 1507 8w SI9JEW XB) J0upe JAYI0 pur 'xe) uoneiodio) '] ¥A Yim Bulsissy aIAUIDWSARH
00 OFi - 23 paxig s34 Bunsuon 4y pI SUOIJEAOULY 31EMYOS APUBH
saljIfewlo) Juswunodde ypm Bunsisse pue maina) AlUnoas
‘suonebisaaul ‘Apadoud Buipniaul ‘s1ajiew (eba) s04pe 0} UDIle[a: Ul PaLITOU;
W ST LEL'PLL oS cev' /8L 1500 awl) (51500 ANdas pue 51509 [@sunoy Bulpnjoul) suawasingsip pue sas) [eba d711 M 2did v1a
- 00 006'Z a8 paxi4 aniapy Buluueld anoleq
09 #8 - &84 paxi4 Buisipaapy Alojniers Buisipaapy sunoo
00 .2 884 paxiy 51500 afigjsod pue Aeuonelg Py 2(UBDIN0I0D
- 00 000°E 1507 8w salpadosd sy enjea o} pabebug 1490
- 00 0r8 1500 8w Buitueid uononisuod ul 1sisse o) pabebuas spsiyony Py snpoajialy
00 QPP'LL 00 0000l 1500 awi]  Suipodal pug maiaal || *MaIAR] 2ISUSID) w1 JsIsse 0] pabebua SluejuN02aY JISUAIo4 |BSIRA ¢ ZBIBA|Y
(3) pied wnowy  {3) paunauy| siseg aa4 |iejaq uonesiuebig jAuedwo)n

pouad Burpoday

pajiwi sjuawdojaaaq peoy abpug Jamoy

Pa4indu| 51500 ,5401eISIUIWPY JULof JO SisAjeuy




_.l

ay} 30 anjeu ay) pue Aixs|dweo ay iom jo adA) sy wiapad o) adusuadxa pue Alige ay) Jo uondasiad 119y) uo peseqg sem Juabe j0 @210y SIOIBJSILILPY TUIOT 8Y] EN
93IN02 8NP W SuoiEd0||e-8! [y 0] oalgns ase saundy syl pue 1gYEL PUe TdW AQ apew sjuswAed sy} wolj pajesoj|e-a) uasq aaey Sluswied aaoge ayl gN
102 1SnBNnYy L £ 01 ¥10Z Judy 2Z WOy pauIndUul 51502 411 XN 3did v1d 8N

0L 9cL'9LL ZE LL5'65 B30
- 00 sze'L 2834 paxi4 $)502 UoN3dwoo H43 PRI ZMET  ASISUIAA
suonebijseaul
8¥ 802 - 294 paxi4  Buiob-uo o) uoneas ul play smaudlul W) Sajnui Jo uoneiedasd yum Bunsissy P17 AND uondussuel )
081 241 a8l Aoey Buipun uonensiuLPY 8y} Uo panJooe 1sesajul dn Jng WIVYN
FEETNER
- 00 020'c 15070 8w} uoNINnJsuod pue Agadoid ay) jo uonelado ayy ui jsIsse 0} pabiebus jualie Auadaly papLur] uol|iH ANYAA QIUON
savedwon
- 00 889'L 1500 swi ayy 0] preBal ul PRy SPI0ISI PUB SY00Q JO UOHEIUSSELd WOl PALINSUT $IS07) [asunod/d 1] vesseH sbed ajjuag) sewyie
Pl 112 vl 112 1500 awi| 51505 afieisod pue Aevoners anuan AdoD uopuo)
0. 0/E'E 04 0LE'E IS0 gl sjuawiaasbe wawabeuew 910y Jo SUGIIBNIBA [BOUDISIY JO} S80IAIBS sao198 Apadoiy aunsia
Ev OLY'EY £6 Z09'tt 984 paxi4 SWINIWRIY SIUBINSU| 530185 ys1Y ADUBA|OSU| YN
- 00 0002 334 paxt4 Ja30.g JUBINSU| S301A18G YSIY AJUBA|OSU] YN
99} SS9I0E UBMYL0S [R10UBUY 002
00 €4S 00 581 aa4 Aiuopy paxi4y  abeg pue ‘sjunooe abes sawedwo)) ay) Buusydioap pue Bupeodn ul Bunsissy P suonnjog ssaudwl
- 00S.¢ 1500 awi siayew xej Joype Jaylo pue ‘xe] uonelodion *{ya yum Builsissy aJAuwWsAeH
00 OrL - 234 paxidy sa34 Buinsuod 11 P17 SucneADUL) 1EMOS ApuBy
Saljjewo} uawiuiodde yim Bunsisse pue maiaal Alunaas
‘suonefinseaun ‘Auadoid Buipnpu 'sispew (e63] soype 0] UseRl U PaLINDU
GELEL'PLL G5 £EV 8L 1S Bl (51502 AJunoas pue §1S03 |asuno2 Buipniows) sJUBLWasINgstp pue saay [efa d47171 N sadig vig
00 00S'Z 00 005'2 924 paxig aaapy Buuue|g apojag
09 8 - aa4 paxi4 Buisipaspy Aloinjets Buisiuaapy sunon
00 42 234 paxid4 51500 afigjsod pue Aeuoe)g P17 2IuaIno|ed
N 00 000°E 1500 awi | saipadord ay) anjea o) pabebBug IJ4g9
00 0bP'LL 00 000'0L 1500 auwi] Buiiodal puB maAal | | ‘MBIAB) J1SURIC) Ui )SIsSe 0} pabebus s)ueluNoDIY JISUaL0 |esJeW ¢ ZaleAaly

(3) pred Junowy  (3) paunou|
pouay Buipoday

siseq 994

ejaq

uonesiuebi jAuedwon

papuw] sjuawdo[2A3Q PECY HIIMIEM

Paiindu| $3S02) ,S10)RIISIUILIPY JUIO[ JO SISA|RUY




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels {Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bridge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Admiristration)

Joint Administrators' Progress Report and Revised Propasals to Creditors
17 September 2014

Appendix 4

Profit or Loss account — Mazey Properties Limited for the period 22 April 2014 to 31 August
2014

DUFF&PHELPS




Mazey Properties Limited {in Administration) 2Deci3to 22 Apridto Totalto
Profit and L 635 Account 21 Apr 14 31 Aug 14 31 Aug 2014
Income

New ASTs 153 225 136 388 289612
Existing ASTs 51139 14 049 65 188
Remairung Rooms. 320790 749 272 1070062
Other Income 4 665 3763 8428
Total Income 529 819 803 472 1433 290
Cost of Sales

Commissions {48 855) (105 635} (154 490)
Comfussian an propesed ASTs {30 855) (11 779} (22633)
Inventory checks (2 550) . (2 550)
Total Cost of Sales {62,259) (117.414) {179,673)
Gross Profit 467 560 786 D58 12563617
Overheads

Laundry (11 888) (18 315} (30 203)
Housekeeping {37 832} (60 694) (98 528)
Cleaning (2675} (3 468) (6 144)
General manager {18 761) (15 D03} (31 764)
Rates {76172} (67 677) {143 850)
Receptionist (19.945) (15 755) (35,700)
TV licences {869) (805} {1674)
Gpera licence (7 486) (3,248) (10732)
Computer expenses (2358) (1 095} {3453)
Avvio NB*' (1 500) 1500 -
Water (4 459) (8,970} (13429)
Electnoity {61 760) (34 793} (96 554)
Internet (3 684) (3418) (7 102)
Secunty {20 796) (15 730) (36 526)
Marketing (8247) (11,075) (19322)
Telephones (11848) (13 838) (25787)
Travel (8693) (4312) (14 00S)
Pest Contral (1 348) (96) {1 444)
Stationery / Pnnting / photocopying (1561) {1831) {3391)
Televisions - Swisscom (3045) {2 833) (5878)
Lift maintenance (3123) {1816) {4 938)
Repairs and renewals (12774) (12 846) (25 620)
Property nsurance (-0 (18 571) 18 57+

Operational nsurance (3278) {2 920) {6 198)
Credit card commission (3107) (14 619) {17 728)
Fire prevention (1184) (842) {2,026)
Miscellaneous {543) (726) {1269)
Total overheads (346,607) (295 652) (643 258)
Operating Profit / (Loss) Before Management Fee 120,953 439,406 610,359
Assured Management Fee NB* (47 247) {64 877) {112 124)
Operating Profit / (Loss} After Management Fea 73106 424,529 498,235
Known One-Off / Additional Costs

Website (4 100) {4 100)
Fire Extinguisher {1 785) . {1788)
Merchant terminals {1245) - {1245)
Signage {2 955) {2955)
Opera lite {10710) {10710)
Reception (484) - {484)
Lapiop (601) {601)
Deeg clean of each room {4 500) {4 500)
Purchase of bedding (4 256) {4 256)
Fire nsk assessment (1201) {1201)
Fire equipment {4 708) (984) {5 690)
Repairs and eguipment (478) (478)
Addivonal secunly costs (24 205) {53 147) {77 352)
Fndge & Washer (299) (180) {479)
Irrecoverable VAT {29 387) {29387
Cogard secunty system (470) (470)
Total One-Off / Additional Costs {64 895) {82,698) {145,693}
Operating Profit ! [{Loss) After One-Off / Additional Costs 11,111 340,831 352,542
Cash Balance as at 31 August 2014 366,251

Notes

NB*' Awvio costs are now reflected in the Commissions ine under Direct Costs and the Property
Insurance cost has been removed as this 1s payable drrectly from the Mazey estate and not by Assured

NB** Reduction of Assured’s Management Fee in the penod 1o 21 Aprd 2014 of £14 144 resuling in a
revisad profit after one-off / addional costs of £11 711 for the same penod




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited {All in Admimstration)

Jont Administrators’ Pragress Repart and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

Appendix 5

Forms 2 25B — Notices of Conduct of Business by Correspondence

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2 48

(a) tnsert full name(s) and
address({es) of administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and address
of registered office of the

company

{c) Insert number of resolutions

enclosed

(d) Insert address 1o which form

15 to be delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for the
number of resolutions attached

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Mazey Properttes Limited 03477658
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7308 of 2013
Companes Court, London

(full name of court)

#¥We (a) Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32
London Bndge Street, London, SE1 9SG

To the creditors of (b) Mazey Properties Limited (“the Company”} of The Shard, 32
London Bndge Street, London, SE1 9SG

That, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are
{c) 3 resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour
or against the resolution

This farm must be received at (d) Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 898G

By 12 00 hours on {e) 3 October 2014 in crder to be counted It must be accompanied
by details in writing of your claim Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being
disregarded

Resolution (1) That in accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) and 78(2) of Schedule B1 to
the Insclvency Act 1986 that the Company’s secured and unsecured non-preferential
creditors consent to the extension of the term of the Administration for a period of six
months from 22 October 2014 to 21 Apnl 2015

| am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (2} [please see attached document for details of the resolution]

| am *in Favour [ Against
Resolution (3} That the unpaid Pre Administration Costs of £7,149 40 plus VAT as
detailed In the statement set out in the Joint Administrators’ progress report dated 17
September 2014 1s approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A

| am *In Favour / Against

*Delete as appropnate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(if signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/sclicitor)




The Inscolvency Act 1986
Mazey Properties Limited {In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number 03477658

Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd were appointed as Administrators on 22
October 2013

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as
the Company’s agent and without personal habihty

To accompany Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 25B)
(Pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules
1986)

In accordance with

Revision of the Proposals
(Pursuant to Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 45 of the Insolvency Rules
1986)

Resolution (2) The Proposals are revised as follows and approved in accordance with Paragraph 54 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

=  That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters in
relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such time as the
Administration ceases to have effect

« That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Admmistration

« That the Joint Administrators formulate a proposal for a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA”) and
put it to a meeting of the Company's creditors and shareholders for approval If the CVA1s approved
the Company will be sold and the Administratton will be brought to an end It 1s proposed that Geoffrey
Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff and Phelps Ltd shall actin the capacity of nominees
and supenisors of the Company Voluntary Arrangement

* Inthe event that the Joint Administrators achieve the first hierarchical objective as set out at paragraph
49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, repeated at section 2 1 of this report, the Joint Administrators will file a
notice pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the effect of which will be to return control of
the Company to the Direclor and the Joint Administrators’ appointment shall cease to have effect

+ In the event the first hierarchical objective i1s not achieved, the Joint Administrators, when it s
anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administrations than would be available in a
winding up, take the necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors’ voluntary liquidation or
into compulsory liguidation as deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed that the
Joint Administrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps
would act as Joint Liguidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the nommation 1s received at this
office pnor to the approval of these proposals In the absence of such nommation, the Joint
Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be dene by the Joint Liguidators is to be done by all or
any one or more of them

+ That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options 1dentified in the
proposal above are inappropnate, then, in due course, take the necessary steps to give notice under
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company
has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will
cease and the Company will subsequently be dissolved




That the Joint Adminuistrators be discharged from all labihity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee is established, be fixed by
reference to the ime properly incurred by them and therr staff in attending matters dunng the
Administration and that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when funds permit without
further recourse to the creditors of the Company



Rule 2 48

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrator(s}

(b) Insert full name and address
of registered office of the

company

(c) Insert number of resolutions

enclosed

{d) Insert address te which form
15 to be delivered

(e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for the
number of resclutions attached

Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Tower Bndge Road Developments Linuted 05382491
In the Court case number
High Court of fustice, Chancery Division, 7310 of 2013
Companies Court, London

{full name of court)

WWe (a) Geoffrey Bouchier and Phitip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32
London Bridge Street, Londan, SE1 985G

To the creditors of (b) Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited (“the Company”") of The
Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 935G

That, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886, enclosed 1s
(¢) 3 resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour
or against the resolution

This form must be receved at (d) Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street,
London SE1 9SG

By 12 00 hours on {e) 3 October 2014 in order to be counted It must be accompanied
by details in writing of your claim  Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being
disregarded
Resolution (1) That in accordance with Paragraph 76(2){b) and 78(2) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 that the Company’s secured and unsecured non-preferential
creditors consent to the extension of the term of the Administration for a penod of six
months from 22 QOctober 2014 to 21 Aprnl 2015

I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (2) [please see attached document for details of the resolution}

I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (3) That the unpaid Pre Administration Costs of £7,142 40 plus VAT as
detailed in the statement set out In the Joint Administrators’ progress report dated 17
September 2014 1s approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A

1 am *in Favour / Against

*Delete as appropnate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(f signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)




The Insolvency Act 1986
Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited {In Administration) (“the Company™)
Company Number 05382491

Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd were appointed as Administrators on 22
October 2013

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as
the Company’s agent and without personal hability

To accompany Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 25B)
(Pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B4 of the Insolvency Act 1886 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules
1986)

In accordance with

Revision of the Proposals
(Pursuant to Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 45 of the Insolvency Rules
1986}

Resolution {2) The Proposals are revised as follows and approved in accordance with Paragraph 54 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

s  Thal the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters n
relation to the Company as the Jomnt Administrators consider necessary until such time as the
Admirustration ceases to have effect

s  That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absclute discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

+  That the Joint Administrators formulate a proposal for a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”™) and
put it to a meeting of the Company’s crediors and shareholders for approval If the CVA 1s approved
the Company will be sold and the Administration wilt be brought to an end It 1s proposed that Geoffrey
Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff and Phelps Ltd shall act in the capacity of nominees
and supervisors of the Company Voluntary Arrangement

« Inthe event that the Joint Administrators achieve the first hierarchical objective as set out at paragraph
49(2) of Schedule B1 1o the Act, repeated at section 2 1 of this report, the Joint Administrators will file a
nolice pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the effect of which will be to return control of
the Company to the Director and the Jomnt Administrators’ appointment shall cease to have effect

» In the event the first hierarchical objective 1s not achieved, the Joint Administrators, when it i1s
anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administrations than would be avallable in a
winding up, take the necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors’ voluntary hquidation or
into compulsory hquidation as deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators It is proposed that the
Jont Administrators, currently Geofirey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps
would act as Jomt Liquidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary hquidation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the nomination 1s receved al this
office pnor to the approval of these proposals In the absence of such nomination, the Joint
Admimistrators will be appointed Joint Liguidaters and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
required or authonsed under any enaciment to be done by the Joint Liquidators 1s to be done by all or
any one or more of them

=  That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options dentified in the
proposal above are nappropnate, then, in due course, take the necessary steps lo give notice under
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company
has no property which nught perrmit a distnbution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will
cease and the Company will subsequently be dissolved

= That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all habiity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appointiment otherwise ceasing




That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s established, be fixed by
reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in attending matters dunng the
Administration and that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when funds permit without
further recourse to the creditors of the Company




Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) of administrator{s)

{b) Insert full name and address
of registered office of the

company

{c} Insert number of resolutions
enclosed

{d) Insert address to which form
15 1o be delivered

{e) Insert closing date

Repeal as necessary for the
number of resolutions attached

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
05311086

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited

Court case number
7311 0f 2013

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London

(full name of court)

#We (a) Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Franais Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32
London Brndge Street, London, SE1 9SG

To the creditors of (b) Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited (“the Company”) of The Shard,
32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 985G

That, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed 15
{(c) 3 resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour
or against the resolution

This form must be received at (d) Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 9SG

By 12 00 hours on (e) 3 October 2014 in order to be counted It must be accompanied
by details in writing of your claim Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) betng
disregarded

Resolution (1) That in accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) and 78(2) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 that the Company's securad and unsecured non-preferential
creditors consent to the extension of the term of the Adminustration for a penod of six
months from 22 October 2014 to 21 Apnl 2015

I am *in Favour / Against

Resolution (2} [please see attached document for details of the resolution)

| am "in Favour / Against
Resolution (3) That the unpaid Pre Administration Costs of £7,148 40 plus VAT as
detailed in the statement set out in the Joint Administrators’ progress report dated 17

September 2014 1s approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A

I am "in Favour / Against
*Delete as appropnate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
{f sigring on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)




The Insolvency Act 1986
Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited (In Administration) (“the Company™)
Company Number 05311086

Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd were appointed as Administrators on 22
October 2013

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as
the Company’s agent and without personal hability

To accompany Notice of conduct of bustness by correspondence (Form 2 25B)
(Pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules
1986}

In accordance with

Rewvision of the Proposals
(Pursuant to Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 45 of the Insolvency Rules
1986)

Resolution {2) The Proposals are revised as follows and approved in accordance with Paragraph 54 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

=  That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters in
relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such time as the
Administrabion ceases to have effect

= That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in therr sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

=  That the Joint Administrators formulate a proposal for a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA"} and
put it to a meeting of the Company’s creditors and shareholders for approval If the CVA s approved
the Company will be sold and the Administration will be brought to an end It 1s proposed that Geoffrey
Wayne Bouchter and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff and Phelps Ltd shall act in the capacity of nominees
and supervisors of the Company Voluntary Arangement

s [nthe event that the Joint Adrmiistrators achieve the first hierarchical objective as set out at paragraph
49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, repeated at section 2 1 of this report, the Joint Administrators will file a
notice pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the effect of which will be to return control of
the Company to the Director and the Joint Administrators’ appointment shall cease to have effect

+ In the event the first hierarchical objective 1s not achieved, the Joint Admimistrators, when it 1s
anticipated that no better reahsations will be made in the Admimistrations than would be available in a
winding up, take the necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors' voluntary iquidation or
into compulsory liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed that the
Joint Adrmunistrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps
would act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed hiquidator, provided the nomination 1s receved at this
office prior to the approval of these proposals In the absence of such nomtnation, the Jont
Administrators will be appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators 1s to be done by all or
any one or more of them

+ That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options identified 1n the
proposal above are inappropnate, then, in due course, take the necessary steps to give notice under
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company
has no property which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will
cease and the Company will subsequently be dissolved



«  That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appointment ctherwise ceasing

e That the Joint Admirustrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Commitiee 1s established, be fixed by
reference lo the time properly incurred by them and therr staff in attending matters dunng the
Admirustration and that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when funds permit wathout
further recourse to the creditors of the Company



Rule 2 48

(a) Insent full name(s) and
address(es) of administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and address
of registered office of the
company

(c) Insert number of resolutions
enclosed

(d) Insert address to which form
1s to be delivered

(e} Insert clasing date

Repeat as necessary for tha
numbet of resoluttons attached

Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited 05311083
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 7309 of 2013
Companies Court, London

{full name of court}

We (a) Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32
London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG

To the creditors of (b} Aparthotels {Tower Bridge) Limited (“the Company”) of The Shard,
32 London Bndge Street, London, SE1 95G

That, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed 1s
{c) 3 resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour
or against the resolution

This form must be received at (d) Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street,
London SE1 858G

By 12 00 hours on (e) 3 October 2014 in order to be counted It must be accompanied
by details in wnting of your clam Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being
disregarded

Resolution {1) That in accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) and 78(2) of Schedule B1 to
the insolvency Act 1986 that the Company's secured and unsecured non-preferential
creditors consent to the extension of the term of the Administration for a period of six
months from 22 October 2014 to 21 April 2015

I am *in Favour / Against

Resolution (2) [please see attached document for details of the resolution]

I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (3) That the unpaid Pre Administration Costs of £7,148 40 plus VAT as
detalled in the statement set out in the Joint Adminsstrators' progress report dated 17

September 2014 s approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A

1 am *in Favour f Against
*Delete as appropnate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(if signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)




The Insolvency Act 1986
Aparthotel (Tower Bndge) Limited (In Admimistration) (“the Company”)
Company Number 05311083

Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd were appointed as Administrators on 22
October 2013

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as
the Company's agent and without personal liability

To accompany Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 25B)
(Pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insclvency Rules
1986)

In accordance with

Revision of the Proposals
(Pursuant to Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 45 of the Insolvency Rules
19886)

Resolution (2) The Proposals are revised as follows and approved in accordance with Paragraph 54 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

«  That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters tn
relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such time as the
Administration ceases to have effect

«  That the Jaint Admimistrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their scle and ahsolute discretion consider desirable or
expedient in crder to achieve the purpose of the Administration

s That the Joint Adrmiristrators formulate a proposal for 2 Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA") and
put it to a meeting of the Company's creditors and shareholders for approval If the CVA i1s approved
the Company will be sold and the Administration will be brought to an end It 1s proposed that Geoffrey
Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francts Duffy of Duff and Phelps Ltd shall act in the capacity of nominges
and supervisors of the Company Voluntary Arrangement

+ Inthe event that the Joint Administrators achieve the first hierarchical objective as set out at paragraph
49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, repeated at section 2 1 of this report, the Joint Adminsstrators will file a
nolice pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the effect of which will be to return control of
the Company to the Director and the Joint Administrators’ appointment shall cease to have effect

+ Inthe event the first hierarchical objective 1s not achieved, the Joint Administrators, when 1tis
anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administrations than would be avallable in a
winding up, take the necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors' voluntary liquidation or
into compulsory hquidation as deemed appropniate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed that the
Joint Administrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Phulip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps
would act as Joint Liguidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 fo the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules credi{ors may
nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided the nomination i1s received at this
office pnor to the approval of these proposals In the absence of such nomination, the Joint
Adrmnistratars will be appointed Joint Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by alf or
any one or more of them

«  That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options identified in the
proposal above are inappropriate, then, in due course, take the necessary steps to give notice under
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company
has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will
cease and the Company will subsequently be dissolved



That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appointment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration, where no Crediters' Committee 1s established, be fixed by
reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in attending matters dunng the

Administration and that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when funds permit without
further recourse to the creditors of the Company




Rule 2 48

(a) Insert full name(s) and

address(es) of administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and address
of registered office of the
company

(c) Insert number of resolutions
enclosed

(d} Insert address to which form

1s 1o be delivered

(e} Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for the

number of reselutions attached

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company nurmber
Warwick Road Developments Limited 05487985
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisian, 7304 of 2013
Companies Court, London

{full name of court)

¥We (a) Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Francts Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32
London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG

Ta the creditors of (b) Warwick Road Developments Limited (“the Company”) of The
Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London, SE1 9SG

That, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed 1s
{c) 3 resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour
or against the resolution

This form must be receved at (d) Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 958G

By 12 00 hours on (e} 3 October 2014 n order to be counted It must be accompanied
by details in wniting of your claim  Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being
disregarded

Resolution (1) That in accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) and 78(2) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 that the Company’s secured and unsecured non-preferential
creditors consent to the extension of the term of the Administration for a period of six
months from 22 October 2014 to 21 April 2015

I am *in Favour / Against

Resolution (2) [please see attached document for details of the resolution]

I am *in Favour / Against
Resolution (3) That the unpaid Pre Administration Costs of £7,149 40 plus VAT as
detalled in the statement set out In the Joint Admunistrators’ progress report dated 17

September 2014 1s approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A

I am *in Favour / Aganst
*Delste as appropnate

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
{f signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)




The Insolvency Act 1986
Warwick Road Developments Limited (In Administration} (“the Company™)
Company Number 05487985

Geoffrey Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Lid were appointed as Administrators on 22
October 2013

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as
the Company’s agent and without personal hability

To accompany Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 258)
(Pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules
1986)

In accordance with

Revision of the Proposals
(Pursuant to Paragraph 54 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 45 of the Inselvency Rules
1986)

Resolution {2) The Proposals are revised as follows and approved in accordance with Paragraph 54 of
Schedule B1 of the Act

+ That the Joint Administrators continue the Admimistration to deal with such outstanding matters in
relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such time as the
Administration ceases to have effect

+ That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained 1n Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, In their sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

s  That the Joint Administrators formulate a proposal for a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”) and
put it to a meeting of the Company’s creditors and shareholders for approval If the CVA s approved
the Company will be sold and the Administration will be brought to an end It 15 proposed that Geoffrey
Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff and Phelps Ltd shall act in the capacity of nominees
and supervisors of the Company Voluntary Arrangement

+ In the event that the Joint Adrministrators achieve the first hierarchical objective as set out at paragraph
49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, repeated at section 2 1 of this report, the Joint Administrators will file a
notice pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the effect of which will be to return control of
the Company to the Director and the Joint Administrators’ appointment shall cease to have effect

s+ Inthe event the first hierarchical objective 1s not achieved, the Joint Admimistrators, when itis
anhcipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administrations than would be available in a
winding up, take the necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors’ voluntary hquidation or
into compulsory liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed that the
Joint Adminsstrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps
would act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary liguidation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117 of the Rules creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed iquidator, provided the nomination 1s recewved at this
office pnor to the approval of these proposals |n the absence of such nomination, the Joint
Administrators will be appointed Joint Liguidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators i1s to be done by all or
any one or more of them

s That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options identified in the
proposal above are inapproprniate, then, in due course, take the necessary steps to give notice under
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company
has no property which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, at which stage the Administration will
cease and the Company will subsequently be dissolved




That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their appoiniment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 1s established, be fixed by
reference to the time properly incurred by them and therr staff in attending matters dunng the
Administration and that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when funds permit without
further recourse to the creditors of the Company




Aparihotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All In Admeristration)

Jaint Adrmunsstratars’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors

17 September 2014

Appendix 6

Form 2.21B — Creditors’ Request for a Meeting

DUFF&PHELPS



Form 2 21B

. ' .
Rule 2 37 Creditor’'s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited 05311086
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 7311 of 2013
{a) Insert full name and I {a)

address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Inseri full name and request a meeting of the creditors of Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited
address of registered
office of the company {b) Registered Office
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
London
SE1 9SG
(¢) Insert amount af claim My clasim in the administration 1s {c)
(d) Insert full name(s} and {d)

address(es) of creditors

concurning with the

request (if any) and their
claims in the

administration of the
Requesting creditor's claim
15 below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence
(e} Ingert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name{s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (if any) and their
claims in the

administration If the
Requesting creditor s claim
1s below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Aparthotels (Tower Bridge) Limited 03511083

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision,

Companies Court 7309 of 2013

I{a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Aparthotels {Tower Brnidge) Limited
(b) Registered Office

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London
SE1 986G

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr wntten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s {e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37

{a} Insert full name and
address of the credilor
making the reguest

(b) Insert full name and
address of reqistered

office of the company

{c) Insert amount of elaim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of crediors
concurnng with the
request (if any} and their
claims in the

administration if the

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company Company number
Mazey Properties Limited 03477658

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Compantes Court 7308 of 2013

1(2)

request a meeting of the creditors of Mazey Properties Limited

(b} Registered Office
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
l.ondon
SE1 9SG

My claim in the administration 1s (¢)

(d)

Requesting creditor's clam

15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting I1s {e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor

making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name{s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the

request (if any) and their
claims in the

administration If the
Requesting creditor's claim
15 below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2 21B

Creditor's request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited 05382491

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court 7310 of 2013

I (a)

reguest a meetng of the creditors of Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited
{b) Registered Office

The Shard

32 London Brnidge Street

London
SE1 958G

My claim in the administration is (¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wntten confirmation of
caoncurrence

The purpose of the meeting I1s {e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2 37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of reqistered

office of the company

(c) Insert amount of ctaim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{as) of crediors
concurrng with the

request (if any) and their
claims in the

admenistration if the
Requesting creditor's clam

1s below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpase of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company Company number
Warmck Road Developments Limited 05487985

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dmwision,

Companies Court 7304 of 2013

I {a)

reguest a meeting of the creditors of Warwick Road Developments Limited
(b} Registered Office

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street

London
SE1 985G

My claim in the adrministration 1s (c¢)

d

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr wntten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting is (e}

Signed

Dated




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited {All in Adminustration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors
17 September 2014

Appendix 7

Proof of Debt Forms

DUFF&PHELPS




Proof of Debt - General Form

Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited {In Administration}

Date of Admirustration 22 October 2013

1 Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of ctaim, including any Value
Added Tax and oulstanding uncaptalised
Interest as at the date the company went into
Adrminrstration

4 Detalls of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There is no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chaiman or convencr of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above Includes cutstanding £
uncapitahsed interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date 1t was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods suppled to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on hus behatf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators' Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Adrmunistrator




Proof of Debt — General Form

Aparthotels {Tower Bndge) Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administrabon 22 Qctober 2013

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
regisiration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There 1s no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or ewidence to
substantate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of ihe
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed n
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates
9 Ssignature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Adminustrator Administrator




Proof of Debt — General Form

Mazey Properties Limited (In Administration)

Date of Administration 22 QOctober 2013

1 Name of creditor
{if a company please also give company
regisiratton number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Emall address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncaptalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There 1s no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence {o
substantiate the claim at his discrefion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above Includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Paruculars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title clarmed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Admimistrators’ Use only

Adrutted to vote far Admutted for duadend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




Proof of Debt — General Form

Tower Bridge Road Developments Limited (In Admimstration)

Date of Administration 22 October 2013

1 Name of creditor
{If a company please also give company
regisiration number}

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapilalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Admimstration

4 Details of any docurments by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated (Note There 1s no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above Includes oulstanding £
uncapitalsed interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(i you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form}

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particuiars of any reservation of tite claimed in
respect of goods supphed to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relaticn to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




Proof of Debt — General Form

Warwick Road Developments Limited (In Administration)

Date of Adrmmistration 22 October 2013

1 Name of creditor
(if a company please also give company
registrabion number}

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapialised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantated (Note There is no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substanbate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes ocutstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the clarm
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person sigring {if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Adrministrator Administrator




Aparthotels {Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bnidge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Adrmunistration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report and Revised Proposals to Creditors
17 September 2014

Appendix 8

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals (10 December 2013}

DUFF&PHELPS




Aparthotels (Bermondsey) Limited, Aparthotels (Tower Bndge) Limited, Mazey Properties Limited, Tower Bndge Road
Developments Limited and Warwick Road Developments Limited (All in Adminmistration)

Jaint Administrators’ Progress Repart and Revised Proposals to Creditors !
17 September 2014

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals (10 December 2013)

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Companies as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such
time as the Administrations cease to have effect

That the Joint Admintstrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Acl, as they, In therr sole and absolute discretion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations

That the Joint Administrators, once all cutstanding matters have been satisfactonly completed,
take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to the
Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Companies have no property which might permit
a distnbution to s creditors, at which stage the Administrations wili cease

That the Joint Administrators, when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made In
the Administrations than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary steps to put
the Companies into either creditors’ voluntary liguidation, company veluntary arrangement or
into compulsory iguidatton as deemed appropnate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed
that the Joint Administrators, currently Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Philip Francis Duffy of
Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liguidators should the Companies be placed into creditors’
voluntary liquidation In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule
2 117 of the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidatar,
provided the nomination 1s received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In
the absence of such nomimation, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint Liguidators
and mn accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or authonsed under any
enaciment to be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of them

In the event that the Jomnt Administrators achieve the first hierarchical objective as set out
paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, repeated at section 4 1 of this report, the Joint
Administrators will file a notice pursuant to paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the effect
of which will be to return contro! of the Companies to the Director

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all habihty pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their appointment
otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators' remuneration, where no Creditors' Commuttee 1s established, be
fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in attending matters
during the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as and when
funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the Companies

That the Joint Admnistrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs under Rule 2 33, where no
Creditors’ Committee 1s established, be approved for payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A

DUFF&'PHELPS




